File No. LoO313 ] Commitfee ltem No. Ji
Board ltem No. {/

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Subcommittee BUDGET AND FINANCE Date 4f7110

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date_ 4 / / %// [

Cmte Board

- Motion
Resolution
Ordinance
Legislative Digest
Budget Analyst Report
L egislative Analyst Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU '
Grant Information Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement
Award Letter
Application
Public Correspondence

N O 2 A~
N

OTHER {Use back side if additional space is needed}

1 [ : : |
B

L O

O

L O

Completed by:___Gail Johnson Date 412110
Completed by: //#0(/)/ Date Li(!g;[ /O

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checkfist B/16/1
B3



84

ST

ST



WO NS R W NN -

[T o T % TN N SRS % TN o N TR S, St S N = JE. S N )
mhwi\}-\OCDOO\iO?(_J‘!_-D-WI\)—\D

Amendment of the Whole - 4/7/10

FILENO. 100337 ORDINANCE NO.

RO#10032
SAH32

[Appropriating $1,647,249,198 of proceeds from debt for the Water System Improvement
Program at the Public Utilittes Commission for Fiscal Year 2008-2040-2010-2011 through
Fiscal Year 2015-2016.]

Ordinance appropriating $1 ,647,249,198 of proceeds from debt for the San Francisco
Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) Water System' Improvement Program (WSIP) for
Fiscal Year 2009-2010-2010-2011 through Fiscal Year 2015-2016, and placing the entire

appropriatidn of $1,647,249,198 by project on Controller’s reserve subject to SFPUC's
and Board of Supervisors’ discretionéry approval following completion of project-
related analysis pursuant to the California Environmental Quélity Act (CEQA), where
required, and receipt of proceeds of indebtedness, placing on Budget and Finance
Committeé reserve the funds for construction costs of any project with costs in excess

of $100,000,000 and $116,863,924 related to funding for project consfruction starting

after June 30, 2012, and adopting environmental findings.

Note: Additions are single-underiine italics Arial;
Deletions are stﬁkethreugh—ftakes—ﬂmes—ﬁ!ewﬁeman-
Board amendment additions are double undedined.

Board amendment deletions are strikethrough-romaal

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the

funding available for Fiscal Year 2009-2010 2010-2011 through Fiscal Year 2015-2016.

Mayor Newsom - Page 1 of 11
Office of the Mayor

85




0 0 ~N O g & W N e

L ) B ¢ = I <~ B o+ B S o B & 1 B < N ™,

SOURCES Appropriation
Fund index Code / Subaobject Description Amount
Project Code
BW CPF 02E - Public "WTRSWCPFO2E / 803XX Proceeds of Debt $1,647,249,198
Utilities Commission- 2002 CUW3000100

Proposition E Bond Fund

Total SOURCES Appropriation

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein de-appropriated in Subobject 06700

Buildings Structures and Improvements, and reflects the funding available for Fiscal Year

$1,647,249,198

2008-2010.
USES De-appropriation (
Fund Index Code / Subobject Description Amount
Project Code |
5W CPF 02E ~ Public WTRSIPCPF0O2E 06760 Buildings, San Francisco $29.408,886
Utilities Commission— Project: Structures, and Local Pump
2002 Proposition E CUWSLP0100 Almprovements Stations / Tanks
Bond Fund | o
5W CPF 02E ~ Public WTRS]PCPFOZE 06700 Buildings, San Francisco $10,831,228
Utilities Commission- Project: Struétures, and Local Pipeline /
2002 Prﬁposition E CUWSLV0100 Improvements Valves
Bond Fund
(
Mayor Newsom "Page 2 of 11

Office of the Mayor

86




—h

o w o N T AW N

Fund Index Code / . Subobject Description ~ Amount
Project Code
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPF0ZE 06700 Buildings,  San Francisco $909,600
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and l.ocal
2002 Proposition E CUWSLMO100 Improvements Miscellaneous
Bond Fund
Total USES.De-appropriation $41,149,716

Section 3. The uses. of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in Subobject 06700
Buildings Structures and Improvements and 081C4 Internal Audits, and reflects the projected
uses of funding to support the Water System Improvement Program at the San Francisco
Public Utilities Commission for Fiscal Year 2009-2010 ‘201 0-2011 through Fiscal Year 2015-
20186.

USES Appropriation
Fund Index Code / Subobject Description Amount
Project Code

5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPF02E 06700 Buildings, San Joaquin $222,715,803

Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and Water System

2002 Proposition E CUWSJ0100 Improvements Improvements

Bond Fund

Mayor Newsom Page 3 of 11

Office of the Mayor

BY




W e N AW N -

NN N ONONN A s aa e ad wd owd b e

Fund Index Code / Subobject Description Amount '
Project Code
5W CPF 02E - Public WTRSIPCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, Sunol Valley " $247 478,748
Utitiies Commission- Project: Structures, and Water System
2002 Proposition E CUWSVIO100 improvements Improvements
Bond Fund
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, Bay Division $126,305,586
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and Water System
2002 Proposition E CUWBDIO100 Improvements improvements
Bond Fund
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, Peninsula Water $557,562,377 (
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and System
2002 Proposition E CUWPWIO100 !mprovéments Improvements
Bond Fund
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSHPCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, San Francisco $16,250,288
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and | Regional Water
2002 Proposition E CUWSFRO100 Improvements System Projects
Bond Fund
:‘/
\\
Mayor Newsom Page 4 of 11

Office of the Mayor

88




. 4

o © e ~N o 0o W N

Index Code /

Fund Subobject Description Amount
Project Code '
5W CPF 02E — Public WT?SIPCPFGZE 06700 Buildings, Environmental $ﬁ68,269
Utilities Commission- Project: Struct_ures, and lmpact Project
2002 Proposition E CUW3880100 Improvements (PEIR)
Bond Fund
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPFOZE 06700 Buildings, Habitat Reserve $41,286,387
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and Program
2002 Propaosition E CUW3880100 Improvements
Bond Fund
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPFOZE 06700 Buildings, Program $55,804,772
Utilities Commiission- Project: Structures, and Management
2002 Proposition E CUW3920100 Improvements
Bond Fund
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, Watershed $13,184,886
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and Environmental
2002 Proposition E CUW3940100 improvements Improvement
Bond Fund Program
Mayor Newsom Page 5 of 11

Office of the Mayor

89




O 0 NS W -

[ % I A% T N T o T N N | s T S N N S NV R
L B =2 <= B o - LN S > S & I S o B X RS U o )

Fund index Code / Subobject Description Amount
Project Code
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPFO2E 06700 Buildings,  San Francisco $26,572,340
Utilities Commission- Project: Siructures, and  Local Reservoirs
2002 Proposition £ CUWSLRO100 Improvements
Bdnd Fund
5W CPF 02E ~ PQbIEc" WTRSIPCPFO2E ' 06700 Buildings, | Lake Merced $22,407,134
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and Water Level
2002 Proposition E CuUw3010100 Improvements Restoration
Bond Fund
5W CPF 0ZE ~ Public WTRSIPCPFO2E 06700 Buildings, San Francisco $31,126,553 (
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and Ground Water
2002 Proposition E CUW3010200 Improvements Supply
Bond Fund .
5W CPF 02E — Public WTRSIPCPFOZE 06700 .Buildings, Recycled Water $110,146,222
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and Project San |
2002 Proposition E CUW3020100 Improvements Francisco
Bond Fund
Mayox Newsom Page 6 of 11

Office of the Mayor

80

VY




QW NGy O s N -

N N RN N N N e ek ek ek ek e ek e b meh

Index Code /

Subobject

Fund Descripfion Amount
Project Code
5W CPF 02E - Public WTRSIPCPFOZE 06700 Buildings, San Francisco $18,280,688
Uilities Commission- Project: Structures, and Easiside
2002 Proposition E CUW3020500 Improvements Recycled Water
Bond Fund
5W CPF 02E ~ Pubiic - WTRSIPCPFO2ZE 06700 éuildings, Financing Costs $106,203,562
Utilities Commission- Project: Structures, and
2002 Proposition £ CUW3000100 Improvements
Bond Fund
5W CPF 02E - Public WTRSIPCPFOZE 081C4 Internal City Services $2,896,299
Utilities Commission- Project: Audits Auditor
2002 Proposition E CUW3000100

Bond Fund

Total USES Appropriation

$:l ,688,398,914

Section 4. The total appropriation of $1,647,249,198 is placed on Controller's Appropriation

Reserve by project. Release of appropriation reserves by the Controller is subject to the prior

occurrence of: 1) the SFPUC's and the Board of Supervisors' discretionary adoption of CEQA

Findings for projects, following review and consideration of completed project-related

environmental analysis, where required, pursuant {o CEQA, the State CEQA Guidelines, and

Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, and 2) the Controller's certification of

Mayor Newsom

Office of the Mayor

Page 7 of 11




S O O N AW -

N N N N N DN e e ek oml ek oed ek ek sk ma
B . T 2 <~ I « - TN I« » Y & » TR -G SRR . SN

(

\
funds availability, including proceeds of indebtedness. The appropriation for funding the.
construction costs of any project with costs in excess of $100,000,000 is placed on Budget

and Finance Committee reserve pending review and reserve release by the Budget and

Finance Committee. The appropriation of funding for project construction for Upper Alameda

Creek Filter Gallery ($15,314,352), Peninsula Pipelines Seismic Upgrade ($10,242,545),

Regional Groundwater Storage and Recovery ($33,490,259), Lake Merced Waler Level

Restoration ($22.919.437) and Program Management ($34,897,331) starting after June 30,

2012, amounting to a total of $116,863,924, is placed on Budget and Finance Committee |

reserve pending review of updated expendifure plans subsequent to January 1, 2012 but prior

fo June 30, 2012.

Section 5. Findings. |
(a) 'The Board of Supervisors previously appropriated $1,923,629,194 for the WSIP,.b(

Ordinance No 311-08 (finally passed on December 16, 2008), and made the following findings
in compliance with CEQA, California Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq., the
CEQA Guidelines, 14 Cal. Code of Regulations Sections 15000 et seq. (CEQA Guidelines),
and San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 31 (Chapter 31), and hereby adopts the
same findings with re:spect to this appropriation ordinance: (i) On October 30, 2008, the
Planning Commission reviewed and considered the Water System Improvement Program
Final Environmental Impact Report (WSIP Final EIR) by Motion No. 17734, and found that the
contents of said report and the procedures through which the Final EIR was prepared,
pubiicize_)d, and reviewed, complied with CEQA and Chapter 31; a copy of the motion is on file
with the Clerk of the Board in File No. 081453 and is incorporated into this Ordinance by this
reference; (i) On October 30, 2008, the SFPUC adopted Resolution Nos. 08-—0200‘and 08-

0202 in which the SFPUC: (A) approved the Phased Water System Improvement Program _'
b
\

Mayor Newsom - Page 8 of 11
Office of the Mayor St '

92




—

—_
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(Phased WSIP) and (B) authorized the SFPUC General Manager to request that the Mayor
recommend approval of a Supplemental Appropriation to the Board of Supervisors in the
amount of $1,923,629,194. (ii) SFPUC Reso!utidn No. 08-0200 contained environmental
findings and adopted a mitigation monitoring and repérting plan (MMRP), the MMRP and.
environmental findings, including exhibits, are collectively referred to herein as."SFPUC
CEQA Findings” for the Em;ﬁ!ementation of the Phased WSIP, as required by CEQA. SFPUC
CEQA Findings included extensive findings regarding the Phased WSIP potential
environmental impacts; the sufficiency of mitigation measures, responsibility for
implementation of mitigation measures including a mitigation and monitoring report, and a
statement of overriding considerations regarding potentially significant and unavoidable
impacts. The SFPUC CEQA Findings reflected the SFPUC's independent review and
consideration of the relevant environmental information contained in the WSIP Final EIR agd
the administrative record. The SFPUC CEQA Findings are on file with the Clerk of the Board
of Supervisors in File No. 081453 and are incorporated herein by reference. (iv) The Board
of Supervisors has had the opportunity fo review and consider the Final EIR and the
administrative record, which are located at the Planning Department at 1650 Mission Street,
Suite 400, in file no. 2005.0159E. The Board of Supervisors has reviewed and considered the
Final EIR and the SFPUC C_EQA Findings with respect to this Ordinance, including the MMRP
and Statement of Overriding Considerations adopted by the SFPUC on October 30, 2008, and
determined that said Findings remain valid for the actions contemplated in this Ordinance;
there are no changed circumstances or other factors present that -would require additional
environmental review for this Ordinance. (v) The Board hereby adopis as its own and
incorporates the SFPUC CEQA Findings contained in SFPUC Resolution No. 08-0200 by
reference as though such findings were fully set forth in this Ordinance. (vi) The Board of

Supervisors endorses the implementation of the mitigation measures identified in the SFPUC

Mayor Newsom Page 9 of 11
Office of the Mayor

83




0 0 N O U B W N -

[ N o T o T N R e T o T N oo i o S Y Y
G AW N - OO e~ M AW

CEQA Findings and recommends for adoption any mitigation measures that are enforceable
by agencies other than City agencies, all as set forth in the SFPUC CEQA Findings, including
the MMRP contained in the referenced SFPUC CEQA Findings. (vi) The Board of
Supervisors finds on the basis of substantial evidence in light of the whole record that: (A) the

WSIP Supplemental Appropriation reflected in this Ordinance before the Board of Supervisors
will not require revisions to the Final EIR due to the involvement of new significant
environmental effects or substantially increase in the severity of previously identified
significant effects; (B) no substantial changes have occurred with respect fo the
circumstances under which the Phased WSIP will be undertaken which would require major
revisions to the Final EIR due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects, or a
substantial increase in the severity of effects identified in the Final EIR; Iand (C) no new
information of substantial importance to the Phased WSIP has become available which would |
indicate (1) the Program will have significant effects not discussed in the Final EIR; (2(
signiﬁcént environmental effects will be substantially more severe; (3) mitigation measures or.
alternatives found not feasible which would reduce one or more significant effects have
become feaéibie; or (4) mitigation measures or alternatives .which are considerably different
from those in the Final EIR would substantially reduce one or more significant effects on the

environment.

i
i

L
Mayor Newsom ' Page 10 of 11
Office of the Mayor '

94




[{o TN "B DL =2 B & S SR R o B

|2 T o TR N TRRNS »N TR N TR - IR AAUC W S (i SO G G o G G
hh B O N e O 0O W~ O g W NN A~ O

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

., Bt

Deputy City Attorney

Mayor Newsom
Office of the Mayor

95

FUNDS AVAILABLE
BEN ROSENFIELD
Controller

By:.' @ -

Date: 3/16/2040
Amended Date; 4/8/2010

Page 11 of 11




a6



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7,2010

Hems 6,7,and 8 Department: _
Files 10-0341, 10-0337, 10-0338 | Public Utilities Commission

XECUTIVE SUMMA

Legislative Objectives

s File 10-0341:' Ordinance authorizing the Public Utilities Commission (PUC) to issue up to
$1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds to fund (a) $1,647,249,198" in Water System Improvement
Program (WSIP) costs through the completion of WSIP in December of 2015, (b) $28,474,840 in
Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project costs in FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012, and (¢)
$62,000,000 for the PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project.

s File 10-0337;' Ordinance appropriating $1,647,249,198 from the proceeds of Water Revenue Bonds
to fund WSIP project costs through the completion of WSIP in December of 2015. The ordinance
would also (a) place on Budget and Finance Commitiee reserve all construction funds for WSIP
projects with a total appropriation of over $100,000,000, and (b) place on Controller’s reserve all
project funds for those projects which require future Board of Supervisors approval for
Environmental Impact Reports (EIRs) prepared pursuant to the California Environmental Quality
Act. '

. File 10-0338:' Ordinance appropﬁating $30,483,021, including (a) $28,474,840 from the proceeds
of Water Revenue Bonds, and (b) $2,008,181 in Water Capacity Fees (see Footnote 2 below), to
fund the PUC’s $30,483,021 Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project.

Fiscal Impat;t

o The debt service on the proposed $1,737,724,038 Water Revenue Bond issuance, totaling
$3,565,823,979 over 35 years, would be paid from PUC water revenues paid by water customers.

Key Points

o The Board of Supervisors previously appropriated a total of $2,938,307,063 to fund the PUC’s
overall $4,585,556,261 Water System Improvement Program (WSIP). The PUC is now requesting a
final appropriation of $1,647,249,198 to fund the remaining WSIP costs for the 66-month period
from July 1, 2010 through December 31, 2015. The requested $1,647,249,198 appropriation for 66
months includes (a) project expenditures for FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012 as required by
Proposition A, approved by San Francisco voters in November of 2009, and (b) project expenditures
for projects which would award a construction contract prior to June 30, 2012. However,
$116,863,924 of the requested appropriation is for projects that would not begin construction until
after June 30, 2012, such that the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends placing $116,863,924
on Budget and Finance Committee reserve pending submission of an updated WSIP expenditure
plan subsequent to January 1, 2012 but prior to June 30, 2012. :

e The PUC is also requesting an appropriation of $30,483,021 in Water Revenue Bond proceeds

1 As shown in Table 10 in the Recommendations Section of this report, the three proposed ordinances include minor
typographical errors regarding appropriation amounts and dates of expenditures. This report refers to the comrected
amounts and dates. :

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-1
97



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7,2010

($28,474,840) and Water Capacity Fees ($2,008,181) to fund a portion of the FY 2010-2011 and FY
2011-2012 costs of the PUC’s Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project, an ongoing project to
replace the PUC’s aging water distribution main pipelines throughout the City. This Project has
been historically funded through annual appropriations of water revenues in the PUC’s budget
However, the PUC now intends to finance a portion of the RnR Project through bond fund monies in
order to balance the benefits of (a) cash fisiancing capital projects which results in the lowest overall
cost to the rate payers, and (b) spreading the cost of the RnR program over the life of the capital
- assets using debt financing.

The proposed $1,737,724,038 Water Revenue Bonds issuance also includes $62,000,000 for the
PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project, a project to replace 180,000 conventional
water meters throughout the City with advanced digital water meters capable of transmitting
consumption data to the PUC wirelessly. The PUC previously intended to finance the AMI Project
through lease financing, but, in order to reduce financing costs, the PUC is now requesting to
finance the AMI Project through the proposed Water Revenue Bonds. The Board of Supervisors
previously appropriated $58,747,000 to the AMI Project (File 09-0548). However that appropriation
did not include the needed $3,252,400 in financing costs for the AMI Project. Therefore, because
the PUC inadvertently did not include the needed $3,252,400 in AMI Project financing costs in the
requested appropriation, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends increasing the proposed
appropriation ordinance (File 10-1038), by $3,252,400, from $30,483,021 to $33,735,421, in order
to include such financing costs for the AMI Project.

Recommendations

Amend the proposed ordinances to correct typographical errors, as shown in Table 11 of the
Recommendations Section of this report.

Amend the proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) to place $116,863,924 which would be expended
after June 30, 2012 on Budget and Finance Committee reserve pending submission of an updated
expenditure plan subsequent to January 1, 2012 but prior to June 30, 2012.

Amend the proposed ordinance (File 10-0338) to increase the appropriation by $3,252,400 in Water
Revenue Bond proceeds in order to fund the needed financing costs for the AMI Project, increasing
~ the total appropriation amount from $30,483,021 to $33,735,421.

Approved the proposed ordinances, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-2 .
a8




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTES MEETING APRIL 7,2010

Mandate Statement

On November 4, 2002, the voters of San Francisco approved Proposition A, which authorized
the issuance of $1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds to finance the local portion of the
PUC’s Water System Improvement Program (WSIP). The Board of Supervisors, through
various ordinances, has previously authorized the issuance of the maximum amount authorized
under Proposition A, or $1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds.

In addition to the $1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds authorized under Proposition A, on
November 4, 2002, San Francisco voters also approved Proposition E, which authorized the
PUC to issue an unlimifed amount of either Wastewater or Water Revenue Bonds, without
subsequent voter approval, subject to a two-thirds approval by the Board of Supervisors, for
capital improvements to PUC water, wastewater, and power facilities.

Background

In combination, the three proposed ordinances would combine (a) the proceeds of the proposed
issuance of up to $1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds, with (b) $2,008,181 in Water
Capacity Fees® for a total of $1,739,732,219, in order to fund (a) $1,647,249,198 for WSIP
project costs through the completion of WSIP projects in December of 2015, (b) $30,483,021 for
the PUC’s Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project in FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012, and (c)
$62,000,000 for the PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project.

Water System Improvement Program (WSIP) Projects File 10-0337)

The PUC’s WSIP is a series of 86 separate capital improvement projects designed to provide
increased water delivery capacity and seismic reliability throughout the Hetch Hetchy water
system The 86 individual projects are categorized info five geographic regions and standalone
projects, and have a current total estimated cost of $4,585,556,261, including financing costs.

As noted above, the Board of Supervisors, through various ordinances, has previously
authorized the issuance of the maximum amount authorized under Proposition A, or
$1,628,000,000 in Water Revenue Bonds. In addition, the Board of Supervisors, through
approval of File 09-0886 on August 4, 2009, previously authorized the issuance of
$1,321,924,182 in Water Revenue Bonds to fund WSIP projects, under the authority provided
by Proposition E, which as noted above, provides the PUC with unlimited bond issuance
authority, without subsequent voter approval, subject to the approval of two-thirds of the Board
of Supervisors.

Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Projects (File 10-0338)

Separate from the WSIP, the PUC’s Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project is an ongoing
project to either replace or retrofit all existing water distribution main pipelines in the City.

% According to M. Jacobo, Water Capacity Fees are paid by property owners to the PUC when new construction
requires the PUC to have to expand water delivery capacity.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-3

93



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL7,2010

According to Mr. Carlos Jacobo, PUC Budget Director, many of the PUC’s existing
underground® water distribution main pipelines are over 100 years old and in need of
replacement. The PUC has historically funded the RnR Project through operating funds
appropriated in the PUC’s annual budget. Under File 10-0338, $28,747,840 in Water Revenue
Bond proceeds would be wtilized instead of operating funds.

Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) Project (File 10-0341)

The PUC’s Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) Project is a $67,755,135 project to (a) retrofit
or replace all 180,000 existing visuval-read conventional water meters with advanced digital
water meters and (b} create an associated network of transmitters to provide for the wireless
transmission of water consumption data from the advanced digital water meters to the PUC’s
Customer Service Department and related organizations. The PUC previously intended to
finance the AMI Project through a ten-year lease financing. agreement with a private lender
through the State of California’s G8mart lease financing program, and previously, on June 16,
2009, the Board of Supervisors approved an appropriation of $58,747,600 in lease financing
proceeds to fund the AMI Project (File 09-0548). That appropriation did not include financing
costs because, according to Mr. Jacobo, at the time of the appropriation, it was not the City’s
practice to appropriate financing costs.

According to Mr. Jacobo, the PUC now instead intends to finance the AMI Project through an
appropriation of Water Revenue Bond proceeds in an amount of $62,000,000 in order to (a)
reduce overall financing costs, and (b) extend the financing period to the life of the advanced
meters. The PUC inadvertently did not include the needed $3,252,400 in AMI Project financing
costs in the requested appropriation.

The Board of Supervisors also previously approved the execution of four separate professional
service agreements necessary for the implementation of the AMI Project (File 09-1094).

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The three proposed ordinances would combine (a) the proceeds of the proposed issuance of up to
$1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds, with (b) $2,008,181 in Water Capacity Fees® for a
total of $1,739,732,219, in order to fund (a) $1,647,249,198 for WSIP project costs through the
completion of WSIP projects in December of 2013, (b) $30,483,021 for the PUC’s Replacement
and Retrofit (RnR) Project related to the City’s water distribution mains in FY 2010-2011 and
FY 2011-2012, and (c) $62,000,000 for the PUC’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI)
Project. An overview of the sources and uses of funds is shown in Table 1 below.

* According to Mr. Jacobo, most of these pipeiines nun underneath City streets, such that the PUC’s RnR Project
budget includes funding for excavating City streets, pipe repair and/or replacement as well as the subsequent

repavmg of City streets.
* According to Mr. Jacobo, Water Capacity Fees are paid by property owners to the PUC when new constructlon
requires the PUC to have to expand water delivery capacity,

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &84

100

TN



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING

APRIL7,2010
Table 1: Sources and Uses of Funds
Use of Funds
Replacement Advanced Meter
ant)i Retrofit Infrastracture
Source of Funds WSIP Projects (RuR) Projects (AMI) Project Total
(Appropriated (Appropriated {Previously
in File 10-0337) in File 10- Partially
0338) Appropriated in
_ File 09-0548%)
Water Revenue Bond Proceeds
(Issuance Approved in File 10- $1,647,249,198 $28,474,840 $62,000,000 | $1,737,724,038
0341)
Water Capacity Fees
(Appropriated in File 10-0338) 0 2,008,181 0 2,008,181
Total $1,647,249,198° { ~ $30,483,021 $62,000,000 | $1,739,732,219

Details regarding the three projects shown in Table 1 are provided below.

Water System Improvement Program (WSIP) Projects

As shown in Table 2 below, the proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) would appropriate a total of
$1,647,249,198 to fund the completion of the PUC’s WSIP projects through December of 2015.

5 As discussed below in the AMI Project portion of this Section of the report, the $62,000,000 for AMI Project costs
to be funded by Water Revenue Bonds, as shown in Table 1 above, includes (2) $58,747,600 that was previously
appropriated to the AMI Project in File 09-0548, and (b) $3,252,400 which the Budget and Legislative Analyst
recommends be added to the appropriation under File 10-0338 (see Recommendations Section).

¢ The total WSIP project cost of $1,647,249,198 represents the net additional project costs, and is adjusted for the
deappropriation of $41,149,716 from specific local projects within WSIP.
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7,&8-5

101



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7,2010

Table 2: WSIP Expenditure Plan by WSIP Region

Proposed Appropriation

(De-appropriation”)
Regional Projects
San Joaquin Region $222,715,803
Sunol Valley Region 247478,748
Bay Division Region 126,305,586
Peninsula Region 557,562,377
San Francisco Region 16,250,288
System Wide 110,444 314
Subtotal $1,280,757,116
Local Projects
Reservoirs $26,572.340
Pump Stations and Tanks (29,408,888)
Pipelines and Valves {10,831,228)
Misceilaneous Projects (909,600)
Subtotal ($14,577,376)
Standalone Projects
Lake Merced Water Level Restoration $22,407.134
San Francisco Groundwater Supply 31,126,553
Recycled Water San Francisco 110,146,222
San Francisco Eastside Recycled Water 18,289,688
Subtotal $181,969,597
Financing Costs 199.099,861
Total (see Table 1 above) $1,647,249,198

Attachment I, provided by the PUC, detailing the funds available for each project Wzthm WSIP,
shows that the PUC currently has $1,619,566,271 in unexpended and unencumbered prior WSIP
appropriations. As shown in Attachment I, the PUC intends to combine the $1,619,566,271 of
available funds with the requested appropriation of $1,647,249,198 for a total of $3,266,815,469
of funding for WSIP projects, including (a) $2,804,679,629 in project costs and (b)
$462,135,840 in financing costs.

Attachment II, also provided by the PUC, shows the expenditure plan for the $2,804,679,629 in
project costs for the completion of the WSIP projects, which is currently anticipated to occur by
December of 2015. As shown in Attachment 1, the expenditure plan for the $2,804,679,629 in
project costs includes (a) $2,265,973,067 in construction costs, (b) $288,686,502 in consultant
costs, and (¢) $250,020,060 in City labor costs. As discussed above, the PUC intends to fund the
(a) $2,804,679,629 in project costs shown in Attachment II, and (b) $462,135,840 in financing
costs, by combining $1,619,566,271 of previously appropriated unexpended and unencumbered
funds with the requested appropriation of $1,647,249,198 (File 10-0337).

" The proposed appropriatmn ordinance (File 10-0337) includes the de~appropr1atnon of 841,149,716 of funds from
WSIP projects which, according to Mr. Jacobo, (a) are either completed or are near complete, or (b) the PUC is
confident that the cost of such projects has decreased. As shown in Table 2 above, the de-appropriation of
$41,149,716 includes (2) $29,408,388 from Local Pumps Stations and Tanks, (b) $10,831,228 from Local Pipelines
and Valves, and (¢) $909,600 from Local Miscellaneous Projects.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7,&8~6 :
102 .

T



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING _ APRIL 7,2010

The proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) would also (a) place on Budget and Finance Committee
reserve all comstruction funds for WSIP projects with a total appropriation of over
$100,000,000, and (b) place on Controller’s reserve all project funds for those projects which
require future Board of Supervisors approval for Environmental Impact Reports (EIRs) prepared
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act. In the previous appropriation to fund
WSIP projects (File 08- 1453) the Board of Supervisors placed sumlar reserves on p10jects over
$100,000,000 and those requiring future EIR approval.

Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Projects

The proposed Water Revenue Bond issuance would fund $30,384,021 (File 10-0338) for the
PUC’s ongoing Replacement and Retrofit (RnR) Project, to replace existing aged water
distribution mains. As discussed above, the PUC historically funds the RnR Project through
water revenues annually appropriated by the Board of Supervisors in the PUC’s budget.
According to Mr. Jacobo, the PUC now intends to finance a portion of the RaR Project through
bond fund monies in order to balance the benefits of (a) cash financing capital projects which
results in the lowest overall cost to the rate payers, and (b) spreading the cost of the RuR
program over the life of the capital assets using debt financing.

The proposed ordinance (File 10-0338) would appropriate a total of $30,483,021, including (a)
28,474,840 in bond proceeds from the proposed issuance of Water Revenue Bonds, and (b)
$2,008,181 in Water Capacity Fees®, to fund a portion of the PUC’s RnR budget for FY 2010-

2011 and FY 2011-2012, as shown in Table 3 below.
Table 3: Sources and Uses of Funds for the Replacement and Retrofit Project in FY 2010-2011

and FY 2011-2012

FY 2010- FY 2011- Total
2011 2012
Sources
‘Water Capacity Fees $840,883 $1,167,298  $2,008,181
Proceeds from Proposed Bond Issuance 11,294,412 17,180,428 28,474,840
Subtotal Appropriated by File 10-6338 (see Table 1 above) $12,135,295 518,347,726 $30,483,021
To Be Requested In PUC's Budget for FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012 312,800,865 58,401,307  $21,202,172
Total $24,936,160  $26,749,033 $51,685,193
Uses
Planning $511,324 $531,784  £1,043,108
Environmental Review 46,484 48,344 94 828
Design 139,452 145,032 284,484
Constroction 22,544,738 23,446,809 45991 547
Subtotal Project Costs $23,241,998  $24,171,969 $47,413,967
Financing Costs 1,694,162 2,577,064 4,271,226
Total $24,936,160  $26,749,033 $51,685,193

¥ According to Mr. Jacobo, Water Capacity Fees are paid by property owners to the PUC when new construction
requires the PUC to expand water delivery capacity.

SaN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8--7

103



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL7,2010

Advanced Meter Infrastructure (AMI) Project

The PUC’s AMI Project would retrofit or replace all of the City’s 180,000 existing visual-read
conventional water meters with advanced digital water meters. As further discussed in the
Background Section above, the Board of Supervisors previously appropriated $58,747,600 for
the AMI Project from the proceeds of lease financing proceeds (File 09-0548). Since that
appropriation, the PUC has decided to fund the AMI Project through the expenditure of Water
Revenue Bonds instead of lease financing proceeds in order to reduce overall financing costs’,
The $1,737,724,038 bond issuance ordinance (File 10-0341) includes $62,000,000 for the AMI
Project, which would be combined with other funding sources to finance the AMI Project
budget of $67,755,135, as shown in Table 4 below. :

Table 4: Sources and Uses of Funds for the AMI Project

Sources
Proposed Water Revenue Bonds - $62,000,000
PUC's Replacement and Retrofit Funds 5,427,880
Hunter's Point Shipyard Area Project Fund 327,255
Total $67,755,135
Uses
Replacement of Water Meters 2 Inches and Under $51,588,000
Retrofit of Water Meters 3 inches and Above 147,982
Data Collection Units 360,022
Software and Software Maintenance 218,610
Meter Pit Covers and Lids 3,001,112
Project Management, Training, and Programming 68,295
Performance and Payment Bond 1,155,600
Contingency 2,745,843
Optional Services 3,129,754
Optional Electrical Meters at Hunter's Point Shlpyard Area 3277255
City Attorney, Department of Technology, and Other Costs 1,679,755
Subtotal Project Costs 564,421,627
City Services Auditor 81,108
Financing Costs 3,252,400
Total $67,755,135

The Board of Supervisors previously appropriated $58,747,600 from lease financing proceeds to
the AMI Project (File 09-0548). According to Mr. Jacobo although the PUC is changing the
funding source from lease financing proceeds to Water Revenue Bond proceeds, the PUC would
not be required to amend the previous appropriation of $58,747,600 to represent this new source
of funds. However, because the $3,252,400 in needed financing costs shown in Table 4 above

? According to Mr. Jacobo although the term of the proposed water bonds is 30 years, the subset of these bonds,
which will fund the AMI Project, will have a maturity of 15 years. The average interest rate on such 15 year bonds
is estimated to be 3.85 percent. In contrast, the bids received by the PUC for lease financing over 15 years included
interest charges of 4.25 percent.

'* The PUC’s Hunter’s Point Shipyard Area Project would provide retail electricity service (for a fee which has yet |

to be determined) to the occupants of the residential and commercial constriiction planned undcr the San Francisco
Redevelopment Agency’s Huntei’s Point Shipyard Area Redevelopment Project.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8 -8 '

104



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7, 2010

were inadvertently not included by the PUC in the subject proposed appropriation requests ',
the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends increasing the proposed appropriation
ordinance for financing costs for the AMI Project (File 10-1038) by $3,252,400, from
$30,483,021 to $33,735,421.

According to Mr. Jacobo, the proposed issuance of $1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds
will be sold in five issuances to minimizé interest costs', as shown in Table 5 below.

Table 5: Anticipated Phases of Revenue Bond Issuance
City Services

Anticipafed . Aud?tor and Financing
Jssuance Date Project Funds Revenue' Bond Costs'? Tofal
Oversight
Committee
October of 2011 $304,436,907 $780,576 $52,472,778 .$447,690,261
May of 2011 581,442,938 1,150,654 77,350,587 659,944,179
May 0£2012 404,861,663 801,206 53,859,606 459,522 475
February of 2015 130,247,969 257,756 17,327,164 147,832,889
October 02016 20,029,966 39,639 2,664,629 22,734,234
Total $1,531,019,443 $3,029,831 $203,674,764  $1,737,724,038

Mr. Jacobo estimates that the bonds will have an interest rate of 5.0 percent and terms of 30
years. Total debt service for the $1,737,724,038 in Water Revenue Bonds over the 35 years that
the bonds would be outstanding is estimated at $3,565,823,979, including $1,737,721,038 of
principal and $1,828,099,941 of interest, with an average annual debt service of $101,880,685.

Mr. Jacobo advised that the debt service on all Water Revenue Bonds to fund the
$4,585,556,261 WSIP will be paid by the PUC’s customeérs who are charged for the use of
water. Table 6 below shows the impact on water bills for an average single family residence.

1 According to Mr. Jacobo, while it is currently the City’s practice to appropriate financing costs, when File 09-
(548 was approved in October of 2009, it was not.

12 According to Mr. Jacobo, using a phased issuance approach reduces interest costs by minimizing the time which
elapses, during which interest costs are charged to the City, between the time when bonds are issued and when those
bond proceeds are needed for project expenditure. '

13 Financing Costs totaling $203,674,764 include (a) Underwriter’s Discount costs of $8,688,620, (b) Capitalized
Interest costs of $133,423,519, {c) Debt Service Reserve Funds .of $58,062,625, and (d) Costs of Issuance of
$3,500,000. Mr. Jacobo noted that the Financing Costs shown in Table 5 are estimates and subject to change due to
market fluctuations.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8 -9

105



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL7,2010

Table 6: Impact of Water Revenue Bonds on the Monthly Water Charge for an Average
Single Family Residence

Average Cost
Cost Category
FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13 FY 13-14 FY 14-15"

Previously Authorized Water Bonds $11.96 $14.84 $15.34 $15.26 $15.73
$1,737,724,022 in Requested Water $0.00 |~ $0.00 $4.12 $6.12 - $10.68
Bonds :

Future Authorized Water Bonds $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $0.25 $0.94
Subtotal Water Bond Debt Service $11.96 $i4.84 $19.46 $21.63 $27.35
Other Water Non-Debt Related Costs $18.59 $19.53 $19.20 $19.55 $17.95
Total $30.55 $34.37 $38.66 $41.18 $45.30

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The PUC is requesting an appropriation to fund WSIP project costs through the
completion of WSIP in December of 2015 (File 10-0337).

On December 16, 2008, the Board of Supervisors appropriated $1,923,629,194 in Water
Revenue Bond proceeds to fund approximately 18 months of WSIP project costs, from January
1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 (File 08-1453). However, that appropriation included
$71,456,446, for expenditures after June 30, 2010 in order to fund the projects which would
award construction contracts prior to June 30, 2010.

The PUC is now requesting an appropriation of $1,647,249,198 in Water Revenue Bond
Proceeds (see Table 2 above) to fund WSIP projects in FY 2010-2011 and FY 2011-2012, in
accordance with two-year budgeting cycle requirement imposed by Proposition A approved by
the voters of San Francisco in November of 2009. Similar to the previous appropriation
discussed above, the proposed appropriation includes $241,072,141 which would be expended
after June 30, 2010 in order to fund projects which, according to Mr. Jacobo, would include the
award of construction contracts prior to June 30, 2012.

However, $116,863,924 of the requested appropriation would be expended after June 30, 2012
on projects that would not begin construction until after June 30, 2012, such that the Budget and
Legislative Analyst recommends placing $116,863,924 on Budget and Finance Committee
reserve pending submission of an updated WSIP expenditure plan subsequent to January 1,
2012 but prior to June 30, 2012. The specific projects and reéserve amounts are shown below in
Table 7. - ‘

1 Water rates in FY 2014-2015 are projected, because water rates have only been approved through FY 2013-2014.
5 previous WSIP appropriations were made on a calendar year basis. The $1,923,629,194 appropriation for 18
months of spending through June 30, 2010 approved in File 08-1453 was intended to re-align WSIP appropriations
to fiscal years. ' :

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6,7, &8-10

106



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING : APRIL 7, 2010

Table 7: Projects With Construction Start Dates After

June 30,2012

Proiect Expenditures After

4 June 30, 2012
Upper Alameda Creek Filter Gallery
(Sunol Valley Region) $15,314,352
Peninsula Pipelines Seismic Upgrade 10.242.545
(Peninsula Region) e
Regional Groundwater Storage and Recovery 13.490.259
(San Francisco Region) S
Lake Merced Water Level Restoration
(Standalone Project) 22,919.437
Program Management
(System Wide Region) 34,897,331
Total ' $116,863,924

The PUC is requesting $1,647,249,198 in bond proceeds to fund WSIP Projects,
but currently has $1,619,566,271 in previously appropriated and unencumbered
funds.

The Board of Supervisors previously appropriated $2,938,307,062 to fund the PUC’s WSIP
projects. However, as of Jamuary 31, 2010, $1,619,566,271, or 55.1 percent, remains
unexpended and unencumbered. According to Mr. Jacobo, the unexpended and unencumbered
funds totaling $1,619,566,271 will be expended or encumbered by June 30, 2011, including (a)
$127,111,812, or 7.9 percent, by June 30, 2010, (b) $871,705,306, or 53.8 percent, by
September 30, 2010, (c) $288,757,124, or 17.8 percent, by December 31, 2010, (d) $68,818,292,
or 4.3 percent, by March 31, 2011, and the remaining $263,173,737, or 16.2 percent, by June
30, 2011.

Mr. Jacobo stated that the delay in encumbering a majority of the $1,619,566,271 in previously
appropriated but unencumbered funds, specifically approximately $908,000,000 or 56.1 percent,
was due to delays in the award of construction contracts for three large projects, (a) the
Calaveras Dam Replacemerit Project, (b) the New Irvington Tunnel Project, and (c) the Bay
Division Pipeline Reliability Upgrade Project. According to Mr. Jacobo, award of a
construction contract was delayed for (a) the Calaveras Dam Replacement Project because of
the unanticipated discovery of naturally occurring asbestos at the project site and project scope
changes required to accommodate the return of steelhead trout to the Alameda Creek, (b) the
New Irvington Tunnel because of delays in the environmental review process, and (c) the Bay
Division Pipeline Reliability Project because of an extension in the proposal submission
deadline in order to increase the number of competitive bids. Mr. Jacobo noted that (a) the PUC
anticipates advertising the bid for the Calaveras Dam Replacement Project in August of 2010,
(b) the PUC is currently evaluating bids received on April 1, 2010 for the New Irvington Tunnel
Project, and (c) the PUC is in the process of awarding the construction contract for the Bay
Division Pipeline Reliability Upgrade Project.

As discussed above, although the PUC currently has $1,619,566,271 in unencumbered and
unexpended funds, such funds are unencumbered and unexpended because of project delays, not

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7,&8-11

107



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7,2010

because project costs have decreased. Therefore, the requested appropriation of $1,647,249,198 ‘
in Water Revenue Bond Proceeds would not result in the overfunding of WSIP projects. (

The total budgeted cost of the WSIP projects has increased by $956,756,000, or
26.4 percent, from the initial February 2003 estimate of $3,628,800,000 to the
current budget of $4,585,556,000%°,

In February of 2003, when the PUC submitted its WSIP to the State for program level approval,
the PUC estimated the total budget of the WSIP at $3,628,800,000'7. Table 8 below shows each
subsequent increase of the total WSIP budget, and an accounting of each cost increase is
provided in Attachment III, provided by the PUC.

Table 8: Increases in WSIP Cost Estimates

Appgzgagle;)a e Total é%(;;{igeteti Increase from Previous Budget II; i?g;z
February 2003 $3,628,800,000 - -
December 2005 4,343,800,000 $715,000,000 20%
December 2007 4,392.800,000 $49,000,000 | 1%
June 2009 4,586,556,000 $193,756,000 4%

Total Cost Increases $957,756,000 26%

While Attachment III accounts for all changes to the total WSIP budgets shown in Table 8
above, the Budget and Legislative Analyst notes that the largest single factor that resulted in the
cost increases is expansion of projects to meet Level of Service Goals adopted by the PUC in
January of 2005, or two and half years after the initial estimate of $3,628,800,000 for total
WSIP costs was made in July of 2002. According to Attachment IV, adoption of Level of
Service Goals increased WSIP costs by $1,003,000,000 (although, as detailed in Attachment IV,
some of this increase was offset by cost reductions in other areas). According to Mr. Jacobo,
the Level of Service Goals provided specific objectives, such as (a) the capacity to provide 215
million gallons of water per day within 24 hours of a major earthquake, or (b) sufficient system
redundancy such that in the event of an unplanned facility failure the PUC could deliver 300
million gallons of water per day. :

SN

Table 9 below shows the cost increases of the five largest WSIP Projects (based on current total
budgeted cost), which are currently budgeted to cost a total of $2,118,069,059, or 46.2 percent
of the $4,586,556,000 total WSIP cost.

. ' For the purposes of comparing total WSIP cost over time, the PUC rounded the current estimated cost of
$4,585,556,261 to $4,585,556,000.

17 According to Mr. Jacobo, although the PUC had cost estimates for the projects which would ulmnately be
included in WSIP, the projects were not formally adopted by the PUC until Febrouary of 2003, as reqmred by’
California State Assembly Bill AB1823.

! The most current estimate of total WSIP costs, provided in the WSIP Quarterly Report published on February 17,
2010, is $4,572,440,000, or 0.3 percent less than the current budget of $4,585,556,000. However, because this
estimate is has not been adopted by the PUC as a revised budget, the current approved budget is used for the
purposes of this report. :

N

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6,7, &8-12

108



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 7,2010

Table 9: Budgeted Increases for the Five Costliest WSIP Projects

New

Date of BDPL Calaveras Irvington Hax";?;i;acy San Joa uin.
Budget Reliability Dam Tunnel & 2oad Total
Treatment Pipeline

Approval Upgrade Replacement Alameda

. Plant

Siphon #4
July 2002 | $248,069,805 | $150,000,000 | $143,928,778 | $37,391,665 | $391,379,655 | $971,669,903
D;ggfg};ﬁf 572,002,634 | 265,928,462 | 293.227,004 | 167,570,000 | 432,732,000 | $1,731,480,160
De;gg?;’er 616,545,001 | 342,390,969 | 404,539,676 | 175,760,181 | 360,346,388 | $1,899,582,305
Tune 2009 | 600,174,492 | 450,337,994 | 398,585,442 | 359,063,409 | 309,907,722 | $2,118,069,059
Total | ¢c1 204,687 | $300,337,994 | $254,656,664 | $321,671,744 | -$81,471,933 | $1,146,399,156
Increase )
Percent 141% 200% 177% 860% 21% 118%
Increase

Attachment IV, provided by the PUC, describes the changes in the total estimated cost of each
of the five projects shown above in Table 9.

As it relates to San Francisco’s portion of WSIP costs, the voters of San Francisco approved
Proposition A in November of 2002 which authorized the PUC to issue up to $1,628,000,000 in
Water Revenue Bonds to fund San Francisco’s portion of WSIP. San Francisco’s portion of
WSIP was determined by formula, such that San Francisco’s portion would include (a) all San
Francisco Local Project costs, (b} one third of the WSIP Regional Project costs, and (c) a
proportional amount of the financing costs. Table 10 below shows that San Francisco’s portion
of total WSIP costs, based on the June 2009 approved budget, is $1,974,257,017.

Table 10; San Francisco's Portion of Current WSIP Budget

Row | Project Cost Calculation

A San Francisco Local Projects $599.830,111

B Regional Projects . 3,514,026,150

C San Francisco's Portion (A + B/3) ‘ $1,771,172,161
Financing Cost Calculafion

D San Francisco’s Portion of Project Costs (=C) $1,771,172,161

E Total WSIP Project Costs (A + B) 4,113,856,261

¥ Percent of San Francisco's Portion to Total Project Costs (D / E) 43%

G Total WSIP Financing Costs _ 471,700,000

H San Francisco’s Portion of Financing Costs (F x G) $203.084,856
Total Portion of WSIP Coests for San Francisco (C +H) ' $1,974,257,017

Of the total PUC WSIP costs of $4,585,556,000, the Budget and Legislative Analyst notes that
San Francisco’s portion of WSIP costs is $1,974,257,017, which is $346,257,017, or 21 percent,
greater than the $1,628,000,000 approved by the voters in Proposition A in 2002. According to

¥ According to Mr. Jacobo, a large portion of the project level increase from July 2002 to December of 2005 is due
to reallocation of escalation and reserve budgets, which were previously budgsted at the program level, to individual
projects.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
6,7, &8-13

108



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUBCOMMITTEE MEETING APRIL7,2010

Mr. Jacobo, this increase of $346,257,017 will be paid from Water Revenue Bonds being
requested in File 10-0341 under the unlimited bond issuance authority provided in Proposition
E, as discussed above, subject to approval of two-thirds of the Board of Supervisors. According
to Mr. Jacobo, the debt service on such Proposition E authority bonds will be allocated to San
Francisco and regional water rate payers according to the formula discussed above.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Amend the proposed ordinances to correct for the typographical errors described below in
Table 11.

Table 11: Recommended Typographical Corrections
File Uncorreeted Version Corrected Version (Changes Underlined)

10-0341 Authorizes a bond issuance not- | Authorizes a bond issuance not-to-exceed
to-exceed $1,737,724,022 $1,737,724,038

Appropriates $1,647,249,198 for | Appropriates $1,647,249,198 for exﬁendimre

10-0337 1 expenditure in FY 2009-2010 | in FY 2010-2011 through FY 2015:2016,

Appropriates $30,483,021 for | Appropriates $30,483,021 for expenditure in |

10-0338 | cxpenditure in FY 2009-2010 | FY 2010-2011 and FY 20112012,

2. Amend the proposed ordinance (File 10-0337) to place $116,863,924 which will not be
expended until after June 30, 2012 on Budget and Finance Committee reserve pending

submission by the PUC of updated expenditure plans subsequent to January 1, 2012 but prior
to June 30, 2012.

3. -Amend the proposéd ordinance (F* ile 10-0338) to increase the appropriation by $3,252,400 in
Water Revenue Bond proceeds in order to fund the needed financing costs for the AMI
Project, increasing the total appropriation amount from $30,483,021 to $33,735,421.

.

4. Appréve the proposed ordinances, as amended.

Harvey M. Rose

ce: Supervisor Avalos Supervisor Mar

Supervisor Mirkarimi Supervisor Maxwell

" Supervisor Elsbernd Clerk of the Board

President Chiu Cheryl Adams

Supervisor Alioto-Pier Controller

Supervisor Campos Greg Wagner

Supervisor Chu

Supervisor Daly

Supervisor Dufty
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

6,7, & 8-14

110



Attachment I

Page 1 of 2

?4.. g

FODZ%58z:508 B DA T Tt S R T T
e A IR S 2 )] e«n.wx‘.u: SE2I66'LY B0B'5ZL'0l  ISP'06E'8D SESSIE8L 01626601
58662061 o8g'yel'el IR TRAR BP0 GPP'D ] 480°048 PLIGlg'g 000'006°62
£LT'6LE'09 ZLIP0B'eS ZLLYOR'GS Lot l'y veL'aey's S68'625' LY SLY0LLYE bgz'ges'oLL
801'20'2k 88'082' Y leg'one'iy BLLGBL $81'165'E vle'zes'y ZER'558°9 sLz'evi'sy
£2E'058 8gz'esl soz'ast bes'LG BES'BYE 619°£15'CH zil'gls'ol LWr'eso'tl
S0 20E" 8y 8P 05'S) aae'ose'sl 992°930°28 len'pee'es [T AlT AR 20080 FFL 0og'oseont
968822 § ¢ (6955861 GO6 £96 Po ~ EEOSELZE  LE058.8 606’185 59 ool'evi sy
8EL'EPL .0 (686°288'1) LT R T PEL'6L 858" L4 'P8 S26'225'68 8E26'7RE'PY
610'paR'2Y g82'0az'al 985's48'28 £Z1128's 04918’} zeseee's sil'52e'e) 18L'ev8'sr
VOE'ZIOZPS  rig'zoc'iss pi18'zostist 88660158 v22'L80°00L  obYas0’zel  SDALZZiies ZROYRL'pER
BELBE6 T ) W0BLEIE 1) 628 E0E & €28CO8'El  LVBDLL B £6¢ E0C BC €06 6804
P0'250's 0 (ze0'000°2) w80°I57'8 s/0'ag2'il  9ue'enl's SB0'E05'PE £80'808'1E
199'208'1e 9692818 969°218°18 118'68Y 520°286 orl'zir's Zgs'aze's £EE'SYE LA
POS'ee0'zL)  ZBE'ebS0LL ZeEZebsoll ZE0vhs') 4Z2'980'2 g61'e08'21 oy 1es'12 CLL0L0EBE
o o {er6'a29) £TLe59 si0'8¢ Zol'son'e 198'v57'e 82¢'818°C
pon'nno'al onp'sen’Ll Qo0o'sa0’Ll 0o0'ves's o 0 anG'vyes's ooo'ona'sl
leL's8E' LPE  JBD'ZI6'P0E  188'all'lZe Z/5°018'81 SR5'G9Z 108'10b" 21 2E5'yRELE 80p'eB0'e5S
&l1'z28 0 {8le'p1e'l) 1514822 SEE'EZOL’L sLi'ell’ze poz'sev'se QZZ'RE0'VE
0 0 {sze'1pr'e) 05¥'ve8Z 88599 655'L182 LB5'PHE'S vi9'z0's
162'¢26'L 0 {118'100'8) Ze1'8Z8'sl 5es'shL Ll OOC'REE'B Zeg'ol'zy 928'660°vE
zog's 0 {1v9'sh) oz'sry 3] £28' 2802 0ZG'8ET'e su8'g6L'2
986'400'8 0 {08a'v10'9) Zo9'ZZ0'%l  POOEBL'SY  SYE'LEFLP 295'20°001 0B5"200°PE
L T A zlg'2e0's Zle'88's p'eieer  pEZoErL nnt'zes’e 84'665°0F 260'e0e'se
BUS'6E6'PSS  OBS'GOE'STL  o8s'sngiszl £BE'vS9'STY  ELYSSLZML  C6E'R66°2LL  6BD°B02'SSS - SI9'EL1'9BY
OPE'E6 0 (155716) 162881 8852y /81687 BSE OEL & S0EBE0 €
o - o {tog'olL) 205'Le £¥a's gle'obs’e £22'665'0 zlo'sey'e
Li8'48L01 0 (zz1'208} 8et'EZe’ll £eR'ves’yt Bez'ZLE'e 885'905'Y Ly preiee
§85'z02's6y  869'6.11°08 BBR'8LL'08 LER'BLOGOF  6GLOLE'R  LLASOVLS ¥B4'vo6'6rS Z6¥'vL1'009
es'eEe'el | . een'pie's geR'ples 669'800°0F 0892400 169'118'L 9Z0'86Z'P2 »o8'219' I
SeLERe'ss 080°118'2L 611'580'eL LB0'900'E 0g5'zeLe 820081 61.'982'68 B6VEE'ZLL
SLOZITEOR  SYABLYIVY  SRUBNIVE BIREELLE  YI'LSTAS  pIOGETZL  516°00S'008  £96°786't50°L
ePB'GeE'e [ (8er'oge) lag¥se'y 030'rie's 666 220°C 09EL0g'G) ZCBELL T
PiZ'wt o ren'gsl) seZ'ssl o y80'an0's Zee'ave's 809°'020'8
S2Z'EBZ'GZL  880'LLL'BL 280'111'61 SEL'ZAL'0LL T YRE'PLO'E LY8'R09'EL CYE'GBLSEL BE0'L06'¥¥L
we'ele'toy  gbe'sli'ialL  evvasp'aot gEO'sRY'EEE  G61'PIZ'S 952'060'2Y 106'8V8'8T  pESISE'0SY
oBEPLE ¢ (629°5vT) B4E'E5Y 0 0OS'EEE'S BEY'E59'S f9g'iov's
mmmmww_in 602601 v BUZ'BSL P oes'lo'olz e1z'oos'or  oSY'loR'eR eET'OIY'POE  TEP'085'E6E
AN~ o 0 ozl'ses 285'88} ¥25'818'2) Z820LL'EL zZez'oil'el
B58'PER'61 80L'6L0°LL 60L'6L0°1 0st'eeR's $e6'681 R98°088°1 26Z'eeR'y Leg'see’ e
SPyeLLA0T  eOR'SLITEZ  £eR'sil'zEE Zpelles'yy  962'8A0°9  gL0'857'S6 €59'98£'/07 8SP'EGO'OEY
o 0 iIg [} ) 82180 82Z°180% 512007
0sg'0l8'L  sie'zes’s aje'zag's veg'syd's  9og'iBliiS  EEOLLLS  gEC'O09'BOL  BYEEGL'YIL
S5v'gZa'ssz  ep'eSl'IE 089'209'41F g66'512'9¢  £6E'SB0YL  0gA'9E6'SE  Z¥I'DDEEE TEL'L06'608
BELPL 0 {085k 801'628 282'118') SORYLO'Z 102'e8e'y 182 006°S
SAMIPUSINT i~ 0102 [Tl Pbong palequnauy  plLOZ 'L 994 2jeg o) Tebpng peAvIody

Bupuemsy A4 sanbay O} uopepdoaddy Buitrewiny uo e popuadky suofeudosddy 1101 6002

oL uonendosddy  JoSpog pmol s8] palsquncusun 1ebpng umo._. e Ond4S
pussiddng 1500 alnng By0)
@)= a-o-gl=
i J J¢] e} g C Y

b SO ST

SERORHHYNSIBEIVICL

NOIDEY A WHLSAS

SINIWSAOHLN TYINIWNOHIANT QIHSYILVAM PEEAMND
IS - STOIAMIS INSWIDVYNYW WVHD0Nd 268MN0
WYHOOHd SANESEY 1VHEYH 20 888AN0

(18 LOBPOYL LOVdANI TVANSNNOHIANS _koeasmnd

SLOBrOMd WELSAS HILIVM TYNOIDHEY COSIONYEL NYS
(NISVE HLHON) 3avdDdn - SEY ONMOW N 2Z8/MND

NISYE HINON SvHINA0VEDN - 50 LISKNS 85eMND
AMBAOOTHEDYHOLS HILVAMANNOHS TYNOIORY E0L08MND

SLOAFOUL INBWHACH AW WHISAS MALVAL VINSNINSd
LOTIATYA QU034 NYS ONV NIAVE  18EMND
NOLLYTIVISNI SNFEdId €# SYRHONY NYS  6/8MNOD

(ALED NI FOVIEN 27 Id SONIMS WASAHD 828MN0
FAAYHOCN SYIHONY NYS/SONIMAS WILSAHD  LLEMND
INBHEAOYdN ALIDYIYD LOT BATVA ONIHONYD  8588MND
IAVESCN SINSIES IN2dld VINSNINSL 20488MN0
SINIWIAOHSAT WHEL DNOT dLMLE EOLSEMND

¥ Hd SINGIWIAONNE WML LHORS JIMLIH 8S8AAND
STICULINOD NOLLOANNOD SSOHD  §58MND

HYHIH HICAHISTYH DNIONYIVE SVOIN

{S3Y ATVO/SD) SHIVLTN YA LIGY  I88MND

TANNALL SSVAAS SONMCS TYISAND AMEIN  SSEMN0
SLINIWSACHIN WY SDNINDS TYISAHD HIMOT PEEMAD

S{O3roN:d INSWIAONGIN WELSAS NAIVM NOISIAIG AVE
NOILLOHS 004 INTNSSISSY NOILIGNOD v#1d08 S6EAAND
. SHIMWEALN GNAES  6BEAND

NOLLOSNNOD SSOMT 8¢ ON 1408  08EMND

HaYHOAN ALTNEVITEN OUINVHGAH 1408 83EAMND

1t Hd WILSAS VOVOS 20 NOLLYTIVISNL £8EMmNT

L1110 dEVAMAYH B 1d08 30vHDIN JINSIIS - eaEMND

SLOTMOUS INFWTAOUSN WALEAS HILYM ASTIVA TONNS
JAvHSdN NOILVIS diNd CINCINY NYS  888/MN0
NOISEANYId SHd ST HILYM O3 LYEHL dIMAS Z8EMND
HIOAMESHEY HIIVA CSLVIHINOISNYARE JLMAS  LBEMND
LNINEOYIJEY WYQ SVHIAVIVO $LEMND

SINFNIAOHCSIN SSENIAYIYN % HiVdEY INMHEd  048MND
STALLYNHILTY 1SNNNL NOLONIAY! BSEMND

SNOLLYDOT SNOVA Ovd HEMOJ ABANVLS S5EMAD
ANANSONYHNES ANTHSIE M33HD YA3IWYTY  25EAMND

SLOACOU INTAIAOHCAW] WELSAS HILYM NINDVYOP NYS
NOLLVLS NOLLOE:NISIC TW1s0d VISHL L8EMND

AHTOVS INSINLYSHL VISAL PREMND

WRISAS BNIN3dld NINDYOr NYS  ELEMND

SLNIFWIAOHIN ATddNS IHOWHIAIT IONIUMY .vmm_,__.,QO
1oaldig

LEEARND-

6,7 &8 -15



Attachment I
Page 2 of :2

s s

el ST PR T o TV E FES USRS

b B2 DR T et
TR 2 e S
ReTBZEp 662

e

O S e T B S T e e S B

SISO

e T T S T

0 0 (1o8'zvR) 8sl'sk0't 0 - ggelsl s8y'o8l’l yau'ies | INVId NOLLUNIIVSSQ VINY AYE 48 08BMND

P

2O T L e B R e S T B SR S

elz'ole'ee 859682'8) 000°0.1'64 ¥86°169'¢ eL0'8e o aooosl's 000°006'22 HALYM QF10A0SY IAISISVA OOSIONVH NVS - S0Z08MND
8ig'yoz's 0 © {zas'ais) 0o5'slLL's ZER'GEY . 8LY'116 00Z'£25'01 Lg'L10's HILVA GETOAODSY MiVY ONICUYH  $0Z08AMND
0 o Li8'LT ¢ 0 o880, 988'0L Lng'ebe : {paselD) VORIV JOBrOUd HWELYM QI IDADEY  Z0Z0EMND
PROZIELLL  ZET'OMLOLL  ZZTOWLOLL Zos'sel'L 2TPGET'E £8g'c08’L l99'a12') sag'gze'sel COSIONYNY NVS LOTrOHd MELVM OTIDADTY  LOZ0SMND
ZaL'e80'pe £66'92L'1C £56°0ZL'18 BOZL08'2 g2¢'088 gis'sil's isv'eds's ro0'00l'88 : AlddNS HELIVAGNNOND COSIONVHI NYS  ZOLOSMND
916'ebs'9z yeL'ior'ee PeL20v'ee £:1:4 158 ] 281218 88.'L15's +LE0BZ'0L 20¢'209'zs NOMVNOLSHY TAAS HELLVM GIDHIN DIVT - LOLOSMND
£09'anp {oog'g0s) (opy's0s) £02°968'L 9732 are'iye’s Lp'8re’L 8/8°9¢1'8 SNOINVTIZOSIK VOO ODSIONVNS NYS
) 0 5 o ) SIVEIaL EY Y sivsiatr Q09 1V NOLLOZ10WS T4 s0emmng
cos'esy 0 {009'a08) $0Z'988' 220'7 6ilzle's ooo'Lie's oop'isr'y JAYHS4N ALTHOYS 2 3OIANSS II0MEA . SOEMND
820600 (gzz'ieanl} (gzz'ien'onl S0EOrE'y E55'PIYE 858°PE0'8L LLL'GBE'9s &8v'eRY'sR STATVAINIEI "TVI0T OOSIONYHL NYS
6 0 (1e9'5e8) 169880 ] 85L 0L Y 06% 9865 85107 ANSNIOV I NIYIN 08 HLSBNOLING SEeMND
Lesa'y ] ] LLLE50' oLe'oh 812'805' L2 000'009'82 o0n'cog'se NIVIV NOISSINSNVHL 1SIM ASYE glemnD
oes'ars’) 0 {ono'sig'y) gsl'ege's ¥65'286 gla'eno'y GOG0D0'EL 000'Zeg"L gHd NIV NOISSINSNVAIL ASTIVAZON  siemno
0 0 {oea'enl) ziv'ese bt T W d 861'soL'el oES'SSLYL pog'oes'el NI NOISSIAISNYEL AYM NIOONIT ZIEMND
0 0 {82} |14 2 ¥56'C88'9 2L0'pes's $86'ERE'g SININIAOUGN! NOLIYINOHID L3SNNS  LISMND
4 0 {se0'ass) 82988/ b SvLye6'0lL gpe'erl'll obL'res'ol SEATYA TVOLLIMG YFHLO/GHZINOLOW ASY  808/MND
Ligsoe's 0 {ooo'ose's) Lig'esz's ati'shi'e 186'22¥'6 Qon'008'ss 000'058'2L BAYHDAN WILSAS ONNON ALISHIAINGM HLIMON POEAMND
ver'acs'ez  (ome'govszd  (sswapr'sy) BLOBPL'SS  oue'seg’er LLS'ses’anl  ZIG'OpE'sel 689'ISrloL SYNVLNOILVLS diiNd TYO0T OOSIONYN NVS
85Z6LlZ _ 0 RS 95E'ERl'z GO0 CEE L BlG9¥FE 000556 9 6080569 FUVHD4N NOILYLS diliNd OOSIONYHY VISIA 07EMND
] ] {oeg'sLl) 0Se'shl 0 ol9's08 oo'seL 0/9'508 TOVHDCN NOLLYLS dNNd SLHDEH O4INL0d SSEMND
LVE'BOE'Y 0 {on0'L9) 9zy's0e'e 0EL'2e ¥Pr'6Z6 o00'saT’L 000'a02'L IOVHOdN NOLLVAS diNNd 2ANVHD 37 SEEMND
ZTEE0T 0 (poo‘ooz'L) z2a'sor'L gBe'2bL 199'a¥5'L soo'ooly ono'YeR'2 SAVEDCNYEVHIN MNV.L NOSQIAYA LNNOW  SSEMND
] a (oeg'Lel) ¥0g'zLL 0 Loz'esk'y S02'082's sLl'esb'y BOVHD JHNSIES/SVHEY MNYL 28 NOUYIOW  ZEEMND
6 0 (osp'zee) 0Bt'Zge 0 059'065'2 orl'clo's 058'060' FAVHDSN DINSIHSAVHIY MNYL v NTOONIT 12EMND
S16°1b2 0 {oo0'szz) §L6'8pY 850'67 6820'vov'e 600'008's cao'slo's TAVHDGAVHTN MNVL STIONM 1S3H0:!  0SEMND
¢ ) {LzL'eil) Ler'ell 0 : £0R'va0'L ¥85'1e2'L £98900'E FOVHOHBVHIY MNVL SIHOIIH OHSHIOE 6ZEMND
o ] (sog'Zst) ope'icy 0 gov'ene'y 662'060' CEF'Y80'y FAVHOIN DINSITS/AVHIN MNYL 14 NIUYIOW SZ6MND
o 0] (8ov' 1) Priy-2: 0 o¥B'8ES's CLGTLLL S0L71E5'S BAVNODN NOLLVLS diiNd LINKNS  LZeMND
o 0 (512vo0) 8LY'PES 0 2BL'BELY SIEPIG'S opo'oes'y SRAVEDCN LS dINNd YISIA YNDYATIA AS  $2EMND
vov6S ] {sov'vel) [08'cEL z6e'Iee s0'sL0's sov'eLe's 6o0'vab'e . HOVHDAN NOLIVLS dNd QLT OV §28MN0 -
GL'b82 0 {0og'z8E'1) g¥e'as6') 511681 SEE'OLIY 0o0'9s8's 00S'BLS'Y JAvHDdN NOLLVLS dAiNd NOSQIAYG ANNOIW  ¥28MN0
68 el 0 (0092281} 200628 C5YL90'2 g0s'sEL'ee oon'ezZ'ie oob'zee'ee FAVHOCAN NOLLYLS dNd 3ivd NIUVIOW §28MN0 -
o 0 (szo'oow) 60'86E ¢ 295'cpe'y ebo'Lvs'y 128'1pe'Y HAYHDN NOLLYLS diNNd MXvd N1ODNIT Z28MN0
181 'ebe ] {000°L.28) L61'rLe 8e0'gl 0LL'8eLD ono'ass's 000'gee'D JUVHDUN NOLLVLS dind STIONM LSIHOd  128mMmno
vel'Z99's ] OLL'ben y20'8LL's 659'ET) l98'szh 088'$28" on0'00z L FAVHOLN NOLLYLS oiiNd THH 189804  0BMND
0 o (gag's) see's o 631'985'2 Y65 LYET 861°086'2 HAYHON OINSIES/EVHIY ¥NYL THH JS3HO4 . siemns
G o {rac'cisd yey'eLl o $09'298'9 ZLL'LOL'L s2L'les'e SEYHDCN OINSISS/EVHEY MNVYE IONYED VT PISMng
zai'lie'e o (sq'a1's2) 89°E8Y'6T  anliole’oe Zig/si'Dl S5.'85%'0L oo0'opt'sy BOVHOAN NOLLYLS diNNd THOUIN HIVT 80EMND
] o reg'aeL) T 0 SES'E0L'y Ze0'asZ'y 86¥'9EL'Y HAYUDAN NOLLVLS dWNd NOZYAY ¥IMO0ND 90SMnD
$06°¢L1°28 0PEZIS'9T ore'zisez $29'108°58 yez'oRg's 253'eVE'ey log'ael'eg meﬂnuhmo_, SHIDANISTY W01 ODSIONYMA NVS
S0LB8A'ES ¥20°8YL 8L Z.L'8R8'02 SI0ISKEE 68/ ELS PR BCODER'SE 000'524'95 . HAYHON DINSIASIAVHIY ~ SN ORINS 880
] 0 {zev'ezy) £e8'0eh 0 oel'a8e's 888°292'L e'ses's FAVHDVEYHIY SEM SIHDISH OWIMIOd SEEMND
0 0 {ooo'orn'L) T sL0'2ie'L 008'PPS'ZE oan'csl'9z 000'0LL'bE FAVHOMNAVHEY S3M SIHOITH GUOLINVIS PEEMND
BG2'G00'Y 929'52P'8 9l9'sT¥'e z85'iek 0 evLEle pzZe'108 6on'szs'e IAYHOLN OINSITSAVHIY S3Y INIOd SYTINNH §LEMAD
] ) 0 {oan'122'1} SHLEBL =18 41 £56°L00'2) SHOLEEYL  000'050'S) IAVED4N DINSISSIEYHIY ST LIWINNS  Z08MND
SAMIPUGEKS bl -oL6g e 1OPpNg PRBURINOUS  0L0Z ') 094 oRQ 07 1obphd panorady 108l0id
Bupupwiey A4  sonbay o) uogeudorddy Suewey josepapusdxg suopepdoiddy  (8j0) 600T
=T uopepdotddy  jabpng o) sse;  pasaquimausupn . wEpng el CANe ONddas
Fevaeddng - 3500 alg oL

[ER5 aoa=
} = d o} g Y

6.7&%-16



Attachment IL

Page 1 of 11
Spending from .
SEPUC San Franclsco Public Utifties Gommission Feb1,2000t0 | FY2010.2011 | FYzomi01z | U1 2012 Thiough Totat
Juno 30, 2010 ec 31, 2015
l
AN T, APTHELE T 2,7
Labar 562, 660 $62.680
Other ity Departments
Other Direct Charges
Conslruclion
Consultant: PM
Consultant: PL
Consullant: ER
Consultant: RW
Consultant: DS
Consultant: M 511,478 11479
- GUNET3D] Joaidiin Plpai[ne System " §8,28%,747 8294612450 $12.485,947 $10,437.412 $255,858,456
$2,065,308 $5, 127 B34 $3.053,801 $3.318.840 $13.566,631
Other Cl!y PRepartments $444,704 $278,832 $163,742 $180,185 £1,055,664
Other Dlrect Charges $1,652,231 $3,536,575 52,025,644 $280,807 $7.805,357
Consbuction $204,063,575 $220,004 $204,283.178
Gonsultant PM $326,453 ) 22,041 $348,004
Constllani: PL
Consultant: ER 850,781 $1.812420 52,672.201
Congullant: RW $308,705 $73T 872 31,644,577
Consuilant DS $1,162.331 $3,485,029 : 54,647 360
Consultant GM $875,206 TER5T2,168 6,752,760 | $6.413,737 $19,614,495
# CUW&MQ sla T ‘a!menf. Facility §2,977,312 . 574259,233 o $4,574,008 11, 310,550
Lehor $569,492 $2,266,030 $1,380,442 $4,325.984
Other Clty Departrents 551,933 $445 540 $183,683 S721.026
Giher Direct Charges $154,736 _$BE6,TH $1,021.477
GConskuction $1,489.678 $2,512,198 94,001,878
Gonsuitant: PM
Consuitant: PL
Consuitant: ER
Consutant; RW
Consuitent; DS
Consuilant CM 671,473 51,068,724

$1.740.197 |
$19 354 559 |

X Uk ;52 085,132
Labor $1 202 812 sBQE 127 $528 240 23, 459 010
Diher Cliy Deperimenis $17,336 $13,987 354 £23
Other Dlract Charngey $5,434 $B,562 $1,002,986 $4,014,962
Construction 12,688,000 $12,888,000
Conseitant; PM $3.930 317,428 : $21,258
Consullant PL 236,308 $236,308
Consuitent: ER $963.4G0 365,637 $478,397 $375,062 $2,180,487
Consuliant: RW
Consullenl; DS
Cenauﬁnm : GM

Andby Power Fatilities - Various Locations- $323,120 . $323,120
Labor $102,0238 $102,098
Other Clty Depariments 32,308 52,308
Other Dirast Cherges §92,727 §OR.T2T
Consluction
Consuilant: PM
Consuftant: PL.
Consullant: ER
Gonsultant: RW
Constilant: DS
Ceonsullant: CM $125,047 . $126,047

*GOW3EIE NeW ivington Tuniel $6,289,057 $260,649,238 86,425,247 $1D,827,257 $314,484,739.
Labor $2,138,634 $1.433,637 $1,382,850 $2,466,537 $7.421,857
Other Clty Departmen{s $334,411 $130,345 $130.345 $223,6873 $B18774
Other Dirett Charges 52,405 $1,584,751 6,041 $10,367 $1,583,585
|Construction $281,856,128 $281,856,128
Consuitant: PM F487. 017 $611,582 $5088,747 3747 ATE $2,445518
Congultant: PL
Consuitant: ER $1.876.915 $736,607 $2,713,522
Consuliant: RN $268,460 3255466
Congultant: DS $30,31¢ $30,318
GCansultant: CM ] $1,055,791 $4,308,187 $4,306,264 $7,389,560 $17,057 701

. CUWaTEY Pipsliié Repalr k Readindss Improvements (Comp! $244,380 $214,280
I.abor $214,380 $214,380
Other City Deparkments
Other Dlrect Charges
Construction
{onstitant: FM
Gonguitant: PL
Consultant: R
Consufiant: RW
Consuttanl; TS
Consullant: CH .

GEJW:&T#M Ca‘avaras Dam Reglacement $9,260,328 330,465,539 $35,622,862 $26,616,121 $404,073,541
Labor $2,788,412 $1,372,220 $1,152,506 $3,601,904 $8,526.04%
Cther City Departments $1083,777 367,153 $135,452 3407984 31,674,368
Other Direct Charges $1,866,280 $172,886 09 858 $300,773 $2.235,876

6,7 8% -17



Attachment IT

$1,101.678
L

Page 2 of 11
. Spending from
SEPUC San Fransisso Public Utilitles Commissfon Feb 17,2010 to FY 2010-2014 FY 2014-2042 """’D" 2012 through Totat
ec 31, 2018
June 30, 2010
Construction $328,341,007 $26,820,206 $353,170,213
Consultant PM $341,530 $20,048 $2,882 38,981 $314,438
Congultant: PL
Constlfant ER 1,391,478 $576,860 $1,868.447
Consuflanty RW
Congullant DS $2,008,851 $2,008,851
. |Conauilant: CM L $1,014.278 $7,402,551  $22288479 $31,613,308
CUW33 SVWI‘P Expanslon & Treatad Water Rese;voir $1,733,611 311864 9,62? $5,707,328 $3,222,657 $1 29"."283,223:_
Lebor $780,189 32,607 564 32,865,795 $1.401,648 $7.525,194
QOther Clly Departments $118,628 §210,124 $210,124 108,743 $846,627
Other Direct Chargas $545,280 $535.200
Censhuction $113,002,527 $113,002,527
Censullant: PM
Consulient: PL
Conguitant: ER §65,024 $65,024 ]
Constfient RW $26,055 $26.055
Consultant: DS 3227418 $227.418 |
. Consullant. oM ) $2.708.413 $2,831.408 $1,624,268 $7, 185 088
&UW:«!E SVW{P 'Troatod Water Reservoir {Combined with CUW3E $14.214 $14,214
ii.abcr $14.214 $14.214
Other Clty Departments
Diher Diract Gharges -
Construction
Consuilank PM
Cansultant: PL
Conauftant: ER
Consuliant RW
Consyltant: DS
Conguliant: CM B i
3 tGRlo Pindip Staiton Upgriade $2,0i0,160 $1,101,978 $174,765 33,355,843
Labﬁr 008,445 $808 445
Other City Departments $207,632 $207 832
Other Direct Charges $13,920 $13.929
Construction $357.826 $357,835
Consultant: PM $81,695 $61,665
Consuitant: PL 78,102 78,162
Consuilant: ER
Consuitant: RW
Consuflent: DB 5108,319 $108,319
. $1?4 765 $1,620,755

S aleET
$75,522,728

- $3,0 &63 17? asn .
£$804,855 $762,358 $819 664 $1 833.390 $4,135,267
Other Gty Depariments $72.044 $124,838 $28.480 $182,821 $357.982
Oiher Direct Chavpes $105,884 £03,398 $118.651 $1,228 $308,081
Consimction §62,138,142 : §62,136,142
Consuitant: PM $72,338 72,339
Consulfant: Pl
Consultant; £R $188,715 $272.885 $161,3581
Consultani: RW $91.488 $44.440 $135,629
Consultant: DS $738.454 $1.775,248 $47.277 $2.6681,970
_ . {Constitant: CM T ) ) $820,717 $4,623,920 $5353,848
- cUW3E SCADASYStem ' Phase 45,830,527 8,126,377 $1,588,633 co $13;323,531
Labor $743,701 $1.317.957 §192,800 $2,184.257
OtherClly Departmenls $387.842 $357,842
Other Direct Charges $1,326,633 $1.328,833
Conagtuction $1.604.353 $2,256,379 $1,208404 $4.557,137
Copaitant; PM $362,740 §362,740
Consultant: PL
Consultant: ER
Conauitant RW 11,8453 $11,803
Consitent: DS $722,368 $1,102,641 $100,407 $2,015417
__jConsuitant GM . §599.798 $1368400 1 $119.222 N 32077419
Rollabifity. Upgrads = Tunhnel. 38,176,300 - 258,726,241 - $6,029,769 $15373475 $28,304,788
Labor $2,877.101 $2,073,585 $2 976,847 $7,784.818 $16,622,151
Other Clly Deparimants 087,371 596,859 358,850 $311,105 $1,451,985
Olhar Direct Charges $17,284 $17,265 $180,870 ... $224.498
Consinicilon $253,078,119 $253,078,119
Cansultant: PM $1,188.816 $1,198.818
Consultant: PL .
Consultant: ER §522,858 $522 858
Consuitant: RW $548,192 $480,508 $1,028,780
Consultant: DS §501,752 : 5501752
_{Consultant; CM 1,533,278 §3,078087 | $3,078,997 §7,077 586 14,774,798
. BUWaESDE BObL Rellebllity Upgrade - Pipeting - . 38,197,564 $1 Smamzs $3,375,578 $i87,118 $165,947,788
. Labor $2422 967 $1,826,5M1 $1.218503 $174.874 $5,453,845
Othor Clty Departments $501,536 5775.754 $263,581 $11.319 $1.548,780 |
Other Diract Chargas $2,807,013 398,080 $67.303 $925 $3,073,321
Construalion $148,751,341 $148,751,341
Consultant: PM 3272492 $272.492
Caonsultant: PL
Consultant: ER
Consullant: RW $504,270 3769 $505,039
Consultant: DS §$261,012 §261,012
Consultant: CM $1.328374 $2.820 580 $1,835,502 $6;084,548

6,7&5-18

.



Attachment IT

Page 3 of 11

SPEPUC San Franclsco Public Uttittes Commission

. "GUW3B0{ BDPL, Nos: 3 & 4 Créssovers

Labor

Spendinyg from
Feb 1, 2010 to
June 30, 2010

- $3704,837
$r97.617

FY 2010-2011

$3,300,522
$1,i58,957

FY 2011-2012

$3,409,522
$1,150957

July 1, 2012 through

Pee 3, 2018

$973,628
$487.260

Total

$10,767,311
$3574,790

Otfier City Deparlments

$127.445

$184,101

$184,101

$72,573

$588,221

$931,762

Other Diract Charges

Construciion

$831,752

Consultank PM

Conaultant: PL

GConsultant: ER

Consiliant: RW

$124,720

124720

Consulfant: DS

- gUwWiBILSFPUCERMUD fHfertle

Consullant: CM

Laboy

213,103

$2,045 465

$1.865465

$443,796

85567028

Other Clly Depariments

Other Direct Chares

Construction

Consuitant; PM

Consuftant: PL

Consuitant: ER

Consuitant: RW

Consufiant DS

-GS BD

Consutlant: OV
% ondition Asséssment PCCP Sections

$93,84D
$75.208

$opddn’
$75,208

Olher Gy Popariments

Other Blracl Charges

Constnicllon

Consullant: PM

$16832

818,632

Cansultant; PL

Consultant: ER

Consultank RWW

Constitant RS

Consultant: CM

: $2 321 B850 -

Al
§R3,345441

$902 62

gl7006zT

Labor $1,167,160 $244.983 $288,484
Orer City Depariments $173,728 $13.980 17,772 $205,491
Qther Direct Charges $250,592 1,761 $252,353
Construciion $22,748,803 522748803
Consuliant, PM $3.561 $191 $3.761
Consuftant: PL
Censullant ER $609,396 $E69,796 $679,193
Consulient RW
Gonsujtent: DS $117,213 $2,/68 $119,881 |
... |Consultent, GM L $264,149 $206,105 $560,255
“eUwige New criatal Sptings Bypass Tunnel S2273511 34,451,379 $1,d83108 - $8,007,595 -
isbor $251,067 $405,480 $274,033 $031,580
Other Clly Deparments $225,803 $451,607 $117.938 5705348
Othor Blrect Charges :
Consiniclion
Consuitant: PM $43,854 $B7.708 $21,762 $1583,314
Consuitant: PL. .
Consuitant: ER
Consuflant: RW
Consultant: DS
1o 87 $3,505,574 $869,382 $6,127,742
CUWSHET Adit Leak Repair: Crystal Spr}ngslcalaveras {Cotnpleted . §5562 85,562
Labor 35,562 35,562
Olker City Departments
Other Direet Charges
Constnection
Consullant: PM
Consuitant: PL
Consultant: ER
Congtitant: RW
Consultant: DS
. [Consultant: CM ; ;
ctivgs1{ Pulgis Balanciiig - Discharge Chainel Modifications Atz 1,497,072
Labor $366,489 $365.400
{ther City Depardments $174,732 $174.732
Other Direct Charges $82,571 $82.571
Construclion
Consullant: PM S17T.281 $177.361
Consullant: PL
Consullant: ER $60,759 560,759
Consuliant: RW
Consuitank: DS
Consullank CM $255850 ) $255,850
. I:UW&_B?( Pulg s’BalancIng Strutlural Rehabilitation and Root Re $1,201,562 $1,624,001 $3T4,895 . $3,201,438
Labor $443,689 $702,878 $181,750 51418417
Qther ity Departments $23,166 $45.841 $7.323 77,430
Other Dlrect Charges $305,835 $320,520 $51.405 $667,860
Constiuction
Constfient: PN $7,031 $14,062 $24.047 $45,140
Conguliant: PL

6,7 &%-19



Attachment IT

Page & of 11
Spending from .
SFPUC San Franciseo Public Utiilies Commission Fel 1, 2010 to FY20102011 | FY2011-2012 "“'VDL’ :g:z;:;ugh Total
¥
June 30, 2010
Gonsultant ER
Consultant: RW
Consultant DS
Consultant: CH $430,747 $441,480 $110,370 §572,591
‘- GUWIS10S : Puiigas Balancing - Modifications of the E.xlsung De $394 a4t $2474. 630 . $334,704 $3,504 OB
Labor $258.495 $391,763 $201,430 5848 588
QOther City Deparlmenls 396,287 $33,475 $13.589 $143,371
Other Diract Charges 324,165 $i06va 334,843
Conshruclior $1,774,320 $1,774,320
Conaultant: PM $16154 515,154
Consultant: PL :
Conguitant: ER $21,188 $21.198
Consufiant: RW
Consultant: DS $5,702 $5,702
Comullanl. GM $250,798 $108,8067 $369,765
- cUwwisstCross Coll nacﬁon Cohtrals ‘
Labor
Qiher Clly Depariments
Cther Diract Chames
Construction
Consuliant: B4
Consuitank: PL
Consultant ER
Consuliant: RW
Copsultant: DS
Consultant: CM ) .
Gt ATWTP Shon-Tarm improveinents - Goagulation & Flocs $822,179 $822,179
Labor $681,910 $681,810
Other Cily Departments
Other Dlract Charges
Construction
Consultant: PM
Consultank PL
Consultant ER
Censuliant: RW
Consultant: DS o]
Consutant: CM §140,289 : e T 190750
BT Cong-Term Iinproviénients $5,368,905 $315,368,329 “$8,228,756 $12,328,141 $344,356,%31
Lahm‘ 31,540,827 $4.394 356 $8477.402 $9,8725.889 $22.251614
Qther Clty Depariments $375,577 $516,288 $1,351.872 $1,500,339 34,243,883
Olher Dlract Charges $184,173 $184,173
Constniction $307.143.588 $a07 143,588
Consuitant: PM ga08 722 $584,019 §398.675 $597,914 $1,860,329
Consultant PL. .
Consuitant: ER $234,841 $1,268,847 $1,503,489
Consulfant: RW -
Consultant: DS $2,800,038 $1,198,019 $4.008.058
2 Pofinsula Pigeliias Ssismis Upgrade $3,084,000 $411,710 $411,745 $10,242,545 $15,000,000
Labhor 527,143 $235,681 3235697 $116,528 $815.030
Other Cliy Departments $489,840 217,100 517,100 $3,556 $527,508
Other Dlrest Charges .
Conshuction $8,800,000 $8.500000
Consuitant: PM §384,400 $384.480
Consuitant; PL $780,818 3790810
Consyitant: ER $830.666 $148,688 $148.688 30927 $1,167,968
Consultant: RW $5.345 $10,281 $310.261 $2.134 $20,01
Consultant: DS $808,018 $588,019
Consultant: CM $390.987 $1,186,308 34,580,088
59t CApLERING Valve Lot Improvenients {Conipleted] | :
Lahor
Othar Clty Departments
Other Diract Charges
Construcion
Consultant PM
Consufiant PL
Conauliant: ER
Consuitant RW
Gonsultan DS
Consuitan; CM . . » - :
czﬁshls’pdngsISan Andreas Transmission Upgrade $3,414,365 $151,816,608 . - $7,604,142 $5,258,193 $172,093,304
$1.648,086 $2,014,388 $2,066.947 $2.631.648 $B,360.059 .
Olhar Chy Bapariments $508,858 $350,270 $472.975 $581, 108 $2,014,221
Other Dinect Charges $200,438 $18,763 326,852 335,229 $282.279
Conatrustion $145,154,212 $145,154.212
Congsultant: PM $85,750 33,884 35,250 $6,008 $101,773
Consultant PL .
Consyltant: ER $505,603 . 3505503
Consuliant: RW $147,843 $147,843
Consuftant; DS $226900 $228.900
Consuftant: CM - $4,274,091 $5,003,125 $5,993,208 $15,300,514
cuwarsot Grystal Shrings Plgeline No, 2 Replasement $1,310,520 58,950,472 $923918 $623,056 - $61,807,567
L.abor $ou8,112 §133,958 $231,802 $174,087 $1,508,068
Othar City Depa!tmems $62,022 $34,928 $i60,860 $114.877 $372,687
Othar Diract Charges $4,754 $2.222 36,976

6,7&%-20

N

P



Attachment IT

Page 5 of 1%
Spending from
SFPUC San Francisco Public Utilies Commission Fen1,200t0 | FY20102001 | Fyaomzerz | U122 eoush Total
ec 3, 2018

Jure 30, 2040
1Conskuction $68,828,451 $58.629,461
Conguitant: PM $2.664 $9,566 $50.367 §7484 350,060
Consuitant: PL
Gonsyllant ER $162,152 847,317 $159,469
Consuflaht: RW $36,553 £1.574 $38,127
Consullant; DS 380,017 $3,5%8 $92,655
Consuliant: CM $85.047 3518678 $326,649 $930,274

~ [Consutant: MS T .

CUW3750 San Antiretis Plpeline No,3 Installation $1,396,495 $2,756,278 $1,665,670 35467042
Labor $594,208 $1,191,482 §761,020 $2 548,808
Other City Dreparbments $218,812 £437,626 $248 821 $803,250
Qther Direct Charges
Constniction
Consultant: PM $18,158 $3B.317 $21.610 579,005
Consultant: PL -

Consultant: ER
Consultant: RW
Consiliant: DS
) Conaullent CM ] $663,927 1,127,853 $836,100 $2.327.850

CUW3ICBRdeii ki San Pédro Valve Lots Improvements $2,547,408 $4,419,749 ‘$22,582 $3,989,730
| abor : -§285.374 $360,530 $16,927 $654,840
Other City Depariments $207,150 $274,663 $2,654 $484,508
Otier Dirsct Charges 51,801,388 $1,501,288
Construction
Gonsultant: PM 318,521 $21411 $37,932
Consuliant: PL
Consultant: ER
Consullent RW
Consuliant

5158985

HE :
45,309,129 $1,072,57% $33,490,259 -
§1,298.756 $1,455,788 $336.860 51,887,564
Other City Depariments $182,735 $640,430 $368,118 SA2LATR 51,417,759
Other Direc? Charmes $598,783 $598,763
Construction $29,531,000 $20,531,000
Consuftant: PM $128,338 $101,285 $68,579 $112,699 $411,701
Consuitant: PL
Consullant: ER $2,518,2563 5248966 174,000 52,941,280
[Consittant: RW 520,307 $121,843 $123,181 $5,064 $460,205
Consuiant DS $420,104 $421.534 £842,038
" [Considlant CM T $12873 $32,420 $1,627 654 1872547
- CUW35BC SUpSEEResEnbir - Norh Basin $143,758 $143738
Lshor $143,739 $143,739
Gihor Gy Departments
Other Diract Charges
Constnzstion
Consitant: PM
Gonsulfant: PL.
GConsuliant: ER *
Cohsuliant, RW
Constlient: DS
" [Consultant: M .
+ GUWSTZC Rty Mdiind Reservolr - North Basin $2,173;8%¢ $2,885,330 $218,481 $5,220,637
iebor $1,582.873 $1.878,083 $218481 $3,470.447
Other City Departmenls $143,614 $281.483 $425,097
Qther Direct Chan
Congiructlon
Consullant: PM $16.4684 $32,308 348,792
Consullent: PL
Consiitant: ER
Consultent: RW
Consultant: DS

Consuitan!

$220,023

fa2012
Other City Depariments $1,874 $20,624 $32.498
Other irect Charges
Gonstruction
Consulisnt: PM $6,260 $8,250
Constillant: PL .
Constllant: ER $40927 $9,331 $50,258
Consultant: RW $5,534 $5534
Consullant: S 37,063 $7,0653
Consuitant: GM L . £36,617 . $e8617
CUvw3agnd “Hapbitat Reseive Program- $1,004,158 $40,974,666 $3,385 $42,672,159
Labor $140,170 $94.558 $1,673 $236,388
Olher Clty Deperiments $31,668 $122,620 $1.662 155,850
Other Direct Charges 512413 $3,913,693 $3.026,106
Constnuclion $26,5/7,028 $28.377,0928
Consultant: FM $6,000,000 $8,000,000
Consultant: PL )
Consultant: ER §167,258 $26,203 3193461
Consuliant: RW $83,352 $18414 3108766

6,7&8-21



Attachment II

Page 6 of 11
Spending from :
SFPUC San Francisco Public Utilitles Commisston Feb1,2010t0 | FY20102011 | Fyaotioiz | T 2312 fheough Total
ec 31, 2015
June 30, 2016
[Consultant; DS $653,397 h $653,397
_ |Consatant: CM e $420,251 ‘ » $420,251
CUW392( Progrir Mansgement Project . $5,465,536 $10,228:433 $10,228,333 $34,897,351 960,519,233
Lahor $734,030 $1,487,632 $1,467,632 34,900,687 $8,560,002
Other Clly Daparimanls . 520,888 357,97 $57.871 $188.486 $343,424
Other Direct Charges §18.416 $3683 $36831 3$128,112 $218,189
Gonstruction .
Consultant: PM :
. [Consultant: PL $324,175 $547,315 $547,315 $1.874,008 $3,202.814
Censultapt: ER
Censuttant: R
Consultant: DS :
Gonstitant CM $1,648.886 £3.208.772 $3,208,772 $11,208418 319,547 847
Consiftant: CN
Consuitant: PC $569,560 $1,138,805 $1,138.5056 $3.888,241 $8,744.841
Consultant: LA $1.008437 $2,072,874 $2,072,874 $7,097.518 220,104
“IConsultant M5 §603,716 $1,607,433 $1.607,433 "7$5,503,850 €0,522.432
cuvraadol - Watsrshed Environmental Iniprovément Progiam $3,858,049 $2,008,004 12,637,975 $1,003,906 . $19,689,935
tabor $463.458 $40,422 $4,007 8,485 $516.370
Other City Degarments $3434.583 $2,040,582 $633,968 $005,421 $7,113.6565
Ofher Direct Charges -
Consliuction $12,600,000 $12,000,090
Caonsuliant PM
Consuftant: PL
Congultant: ER
Consultant: RW
Consultant: S
Consultant; GM
Water Program 522,024,149 $44,772,60 $182,845,805

LW Local

Labor

Cther City Depaiimants
Other Diract Chargas
Constmision
Congultant: PM
Consyltant: Pl
Consullant: ER
Conauliant: RW
Consuliant: DS
— Consuliant CM o " .
. GUW3 BT s Point Resorvolr Retiab & Selsmilc Upgrade - \ $238,514 * $7,363,49% $1,003,247 $8,605,260°
Labor $185,487 $1.778411 $850,475 $2,834,373
Other City Depariments §684,101 385,085 $112,772 $261,058
Other Diract Charges
Canstrucion $5,500,000 $5.500,000
Consullank PM 38,027 $8,927
Consuliank PL .
Consultant: ER

Gonsultant RW

Consuliani: DS

Consultant: CM N
“GUWaSH Staifaid-Holihts Reservolr Rehabilitation
Labor

Other Clty Depariments

OCther Direct Chargas
Construction
Consuftant: PM
Conguilant: PL
Consulianl ER

Consultant RW

Conguliant: DS

Consulfant CM _
Potn gjglghgi,géqewq!r-Eehapiliﬁ![np
(Comaletst) - Pttt
takor .

Other City Deparlments
Other Direct Charges
Consiniction
Gonsyllant; PM
Consuliant: PL
Consullant. ER
Cansullant RW
Consylient: DS
Canssitant; CM ) .
. CLWA37¢ Siikro Resdripir Rohub & Selsnile Upgrade ™ - . - $1,821,774 $756,228 249,807,111 $1,044534 . $53,568,706
| abor $1,508,825 $176,554 $419,551 $853,115 $2,958,145
Oiher Clty Dapartinents i $107,529 $58,987 $258,636 366,549 $262,680
Dihor Direct Charges : : ]
Construction $49.257.842 s 340257 842
Consuliant PM $125438 1 38,965 $14.308 %2128 5178831
Consultank PL .

Consuliant: ER

Congufiant; RW .
Consuiant: DS $75,884 $552.744 . $632678 |

6,7&8-22

//“'

TN



Attachment II

Page ¥ of 1l

SFPUC San Franclsco Publie Lidities Commission

Spending from
Fobs 1, 2010 to
Jure 30, 2010

EY 2010-2011

FY 2091-2012

$85.838

July 1, 2012 fhrough
Dec 31, 2015

$192,745

Othar City Deparlments

Gilier Dlrect Charges

Consinction

Conmuitant: PM

Conswuitant: PL

Consullant ER

Constifant RW

Gonsultant: DS

Gonsultant: CM

“GUW30SL ke Merest Bump Statlon Esgeriflal Upgeades -

Labor

" saaem

$664,116

~$4,635,592
$1.312,893

31,200,667
5773212

$8,371,782
$2,748,951

Other Clty Depardments

§B8,822

$177,645

$458,333

3724.808

Cther Direct Charges

Construction

§1,704,615

$2,869,373

$4,573,.988

Constltant: PM

Consuliant: FL

Gonsullank ER

Consuliznt: KW

Consuifant DS

CUis14L

Consulient: CM
L5 Gianta ahk Selsmic Upgride (Completed)
Laber

§67,970

$sea

550,118

$323.027

Qther Gy Deparimonts

Other Direct Charges

Construstion

Consultant: PM

* 1Consuliant PL

Constitant ER

Constltant: RW

Consuftant: DS

COW31BLFG

Gonsultant [
gt Fiif Taitk Rehab & Selsmic Upprade (Complated)

Other Cly Depariments

Other Direct Chares

Construciion

Consuitant; PM

Consuitant; PL

Conguitanl: ER -

Consultanl: RW

Ccnsul!an DS

-clwaabt Far

$543,967 .

$302,835

$6,043,25
674,139

$BE,046 .

§759.821

$197,305 .

$144.232

36,652,734
$1.841,087

Qther Cily Depariments

$146,678

$50,187

$108,225

353,163

3367253

Other Dirset Charpges

[Construciion

$4,310,000

$4,310,000

Congullant: PM

$34,304

$34,394

Consullant: PL

Constilant ER

Constilant: RW

Consuliant: DS

CLW32AC Fon

']_ulls Pump Station Upgrades
tabor

$243,191
$243.191

$243,191
§$243,191

Other Clly Depariments

Other Diract Chames

Conalruction

Caonsultant: PM

consultant; PL

Consullank ER

Constilart RV

Consullant: DS

- GUWazal

Oonsultan!. cM
Lincoin Park Pimp Station Uporades {Completed)
Labor

Githor Cily Depariments

Diker Direct Charges

Construcfon

Consullant: PM

Consultant: PL

Consultant: ER

Consultant: AW

Consultanl: DS

Consultant: CM

CUWa23 Afesany Pump Statlon Upgrades (MELaren Park)

Labor

$873,481
$46,333

$150,416
$39,144

$1,123,807
$85477

Other Clty Depariments

$246.071

$111,272

5357343

Other Direct Charges

Construction

$568,760

$558,769

Consulfant: PM

6,7 &% -23




Attachment IT

Page 8. of 11

SFPUC San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

Consuftant: PL

Spending from
Feb 1, 2010 to
June 30, 2010

FY 2018-201%

FY 2011-2012

July 1, 20112 through
Dee 31, 2015

Total

Consultant: ER

Cansulianl: RW

Conatillant: DS

Consulfant: CM
cﬂW324t Mount Davldson Pump Station Upgrades
Labty

$122,308
~ §206,9688
$168,202

$57,580
$57.180

$122.308
$294,145
$225472

Other Cily Deparimenis

$58.481

$59,481 |

Qther Diracl Charmes

Constivetion

Consultant: PM

Consuitant PL

Congultant: ER

Consuilant RIW

Consuitant: DS

] . |Congultant: CM .
CUVEZEL Pato Alio Buing Siailon Upgrades
Labor

$9,192
$59,400
$59.400

$9.182
59,400
$59,400

Qther Cliy Deparimants

Other Direct Chames

Cansfruction

Congsultani: P

Consultant: PL

Congultant: ER

Consitianh RW

Consullant: DE

o Capsyltant CM
Cliv3ze(; sﬁy Nilew s Agui Vista Purip Station Upgrade (Compietet
Labor

Qiher Cliy Departmenis

Other Diract Chamyras

Caonsbuslion

Consuitant: PM

Consuliant: PL

Congullanl: ER

Consuliant, RW

Consuliant: DS

. |Consuttank CM
GUWQE,?(._.' nmit P i Statlon Upgtades (completed)

Other City Departiments

Other Direct Charges

Construstion

Congultant: PM

Consultant: PL

Consultant: ER

Consultant RW

Consultant DS

. [Consultant: CM
CLVW 28T MELiuran #1 Tank Rehab & Salsmic Upgiade {Completed]
~itahor

Other Clty Departments

Othar Direct Charges

Construclion

Consuitant PM

Consuiiant PL

onstilant ER

ansitiant RW

C

C

Constitant DS

... jConsultank GM .

CUW328t Potrers. Hatghts Tank Selsmic Upgrads (Comipleted)
Lahor

Other CHy Pepartments

Other Direct Chargas

Construction

Congultant: FM

Conguitant: PL.

Congultant ER

Conultant: RWW

Congtitant DS

. Conguitant: GM
‘CUWa3iLEoFeE Kiiolfs Tank Sélsmic: Upgm:(e
Labor

$241,818
$241,915

$201,815
$241,915.

Other Clity Depariments

Other Dlract Charmes

Constnotion

Constiltani: PM

Consuitant: Pi

Constitant: ER

Consultant: RW

Constllant; DS

CQnsuﬂant cM
cuwssu} Lincai Park Tank $elsmic Upgrade (Completad)
Labor

{Other Gty Depariments

6.7&8-24

N



Attachment IT

Page 9 of 11

SFPUC San

Prancisto Public Ulites Commission

Other Direc! Charges

Spending from
Fubr £, 2010 to
June 30, 2010

FY 2010-2011

FY 2011-20%2

July 1, 2012 through
Dee 34,2018

Totai

Construction

Gonsullant P

Consultant: PL

Consultant: ER

Consultant: RW

Constiltant: DS

Consultant; CM

.- CUW3S2E MoLarei #8 Tank Rebiab & Sefsnife Upgrade (Gompleted,

Labor

Other City Depariments

Other Diract Charges

Conshrutiion

Consuliant: PM

Consultant: PL

Consultant: ER

Consultant: RW

GConsultank: DS

CUWBIIIG]

Constiiant: CM

Pavidson Tank Seismic Upgrita

Labor

" §a02,922
§202,922

$202,822"
$202 922

Other Clty Depariments

Olher Direet Charges

Gonstruction

Consullant: PM

Consullant: PL

Consuflant ER

Consulfant: RW

Conaultant DS

©CUW3EE(

Consultant: CM S
L Grande Pump Station Upgrades
Labor

* $420,262
$134,828

 $2.582,647

$380,284

$1,267,037
$145,108

© §4,359,947.
$670,022

Other City Depatimenls

$40,142

$176,060

$80,393

$296,585

Other Direct Cherges

Constnitiion

$172,085

$1,483,315

$B01,000

52,456,379

Consultant; PM

Constilant PL

Consuitant: ER

Consultant; RW

Consuftant: PS

CUW33EL

Conaullant: . )
Potreth Holghts Pump Statlon Updfades (Combleed)
L.abor

513427

§632 080

$240,536

346,951

Other City Depariments

Olher Direct Charges
Tonstnd]

Gonstitant P14

Consultant: PL

Consuliapl: ER

GConsultanl: RW

Consullant: DS

Consuitant: CM

- CUWAABLVISRErhciscs Pump Station Upgrades

Labor

627,390
$121,982

$1,529,272
$183,955

. $12,585

" $2,479,268
$31B.542

Other Clty Depaitments

$66,138

$88,170

512,585

$165,306

Other Direct Charpes

Constrrction

$275,504

$844.718

$1,120,728

Consultant: PM

Conogtant; PL

Conguftant: ER

Consuilant: RW

Consultant; DS

Consultant: M

Yabor_

$163,768
S50,

Ll
67,273,
$120,228

$330,7
$153,840

575,300,
HEHTE A

$1,305,977
B274,098

Other City Dapartment

Gther Diract Charges

Construction

$701,562

$701,562

Consultent: #M

Consuliant: PL

Constltent: ER

Consultant: RW

Consuliant: DS

Consultant: CM

CUWSGBIKeY Mbtorlzsd and Qther Critleat Valvés (Completed)

Labor

§1a6 475

3185854

$331.377

Other Clly Depariments

Other Direct Charges

Constriction

Consujiant: PM

Consulfant: PL

Consuliant: ER

Consultant: RW

Consulfapt: DS

6,7&8-25



Attachment IT

Page

10 of 11

SFPUC San

Francisco Public Utliitles Commission

[Consultant: GM

7 CLWSTC Siinact Girculation mproveiments (Complefed)

Eabor

Spunding from
Febr 1, 2010 t0
Jung 39, 2010

FY 2010-201%

FY 2011-2012

July 1, 2012 through
Dac 31,2015

Total

Other City Departments

Other Direc! Changes

Censtruction

Consultant: PM

Consuliank PL

Conmuitant: ER

Consultant: RW

Consujtant: DS

Conguitant: CM

cUWsTH Lingoln Way TransmiSston Live -

Lubor

Dfher Cily Depariments

Other Direct Charges

Conatruction

Consuitant: PM

Consuliant: PE

Consultant: ER

Consuliant RW

Jtabor

Consultant: DS
C oo i
Transmission Maln, Phase 2. -

$t,548,330
5415.157

$1,648,335°
$415,157

Othar Clty Deparimenls

$259,022

$268,022

Ofher Dirgot Charges

4451

$4,451

Constriction

$040,672

$840,672

Consultant: PM

Gonsuitant: PL

Consullant: ER

Consullant RW

Consultant: DS

- COW31BL

Cansulant: CM .
EditWest Traiismission Main

$128,028
$1.053,711
$1,063,771

125,628
$1,083.771
$1.053.771

Qther City Bepariments

Other Diract Charges

Canstrustion

Constitant: PM

Constitant: PL

Conautant. ER

Constiiant: RW

Consuffank DS

_ |ConsuftanE CM

1@ Shilly Ave - 30" Maln Replacemerit {Completod)

Labor
Othar City Departments

Othar Direct Charges

Constucion

cansultant: PM

Conaullant; BL

Consullant: ER

Copsultant: B

Contullant: DS

- CUWI0E Vg

Consultant CM

Labor

arylce Fatility Equipiment Safely Upardds (Com

T 8486,608
$486,803

. 7.$480,603 |
489,603

Ofher City Depariments

Other Direct Charges

Congtruclion

Consuftant: PM

Consuliant: PL.

Consullant ER

onsullant RW

G
Consultant: DS

= CUWI0H

Consullant: CM

Lake Morced Watar Lével Restoration
[ahor

1,804 986

$818,081 $08,688

523,586 -

0;

Pt i$195,5§5 3o

$85.448

LT$R2018437
5271515

$25545,615
$1,241,793

Other Cly Departments

$284,259 $140.669

318,905

$10,328

$454,181

Other Direct Chumes

Construction

$20.940,720

$26,840,720

Consullent: PM

$i84.407 $23,400

$13.948

$12.567

$234.412

Consultank PL

Consyltant: ER

$123485 $r4.510

$59,111

$599

267,745

Conadliant: RW

$3,258

$11,835

$15.003

Conguliant: DS

$381,774 $168,609

16,288

$565,671

Consulant: CM

CUWI0102 " Sak Franciseo Grotndwater Supply

Labor

“S2,E11
$2;604,229
$B805,051

§26.380
$364,208

$1,491,081 .

$25,807 449
$341.041

Other Clty Depariments

$1.145,570 $657 560

$285,210

$1.693,647
35,131,003

: $2,278,603
$360,890

§1,822,910
$34,033,762

: $3,788,200
$2449450

Other Bliract Chames

Construclion

324,877,645

6,7&8-26

$24.877.5%:

TN



Attachment IT

Page 11 of 11

Spenting from
SFPUC Ban Franeisco PubBt Utilkies Gonimission Fob1,2010t0 | FYaoioaots | Fraoitame | 291202 frough Total
‘ June 20, 2010 o 31, 2018 ‘
¢
Caonsullant: PM $105,639 $165,101 $83,488 $302,581 $668 ans
Conauiient PL
Consuliant: ER $226,807 $241,602 05,894 562,394
Consulient: RW $81,730 $81,750
Gongultant DS $321,361 862,403 $383,854
o {Consdllant CM . o . §34,540 §1.188,530 $1,223,070
" Gliw3ont San Franclseo Westside Recyeled Water $3,725,760 $7,754,515 $94,742,812 $11,888,987 $114,812, 084
Lebor . §1,406,408 $2,350,221 $1,743,788 %5,885,281 $12,905 658
Other Clty Doparimenls $B77.21 $1430,293 3226950 $1,600,482 $4,135,1%6
Oiher Direct Charges - $658.430 $58,430
Consiruclion $21.608.000 291,608,000
Consultant: PM $355.420 $450,859 $1BB.458 31,073,748
Gongullant: PL
Consultant: ER $347.807 -$653,074 302,844 £1,008 825
Consultant: RW $719.278 579,275
Constltant: DS 8680384 $2,771,693 3458,808 $3510.084
"|Consuitant GH ] $423,766 2,585,234 3,617,000
CUW302E RecyEISd Water Broject - Pacifica (Closed) o . ;
Lahor :
Other City Depariments
Other Diract Charges
Conyireation
Consultant: PM
Gonsultant: PL
Consultant: ER
Consultant: RW :
Copsullant; DS
Consuliapt: M - o
JeuwWanz04 Hardlig Baik Reoyelid Water . $ua0,164 $7,455,047 $139,307 $8,204,548
Labur $421.875 $315.213 $48,682 $785.770
Dither City Departments $178.179 $38,202 $5489 $221.870
Ofher Direct Cherges $2.485 82,495 |
Conghuction $6,384,564 $6,384.564
Gonsultant: PM 584,830 $84,830
Constltant: PL
Consuitent ER $68.536 389,536
Congeitant: RW
Consulignt: DS $125,7B9 510078 $135,867
"|Consultank €M 557,460 $376,990 §B5136 $519,585
CURN3DEC San Franciseo Eastside Hecyiled Water §537,788 45,371,678 $7,711,938 $10,286,908 $as010.3
Lebor $412,788 $2313.311 $3,735,388 $4,685,715 $41,127.173
Cther City Departinenls
Clhar Rirect Charges
Consfuction
Consuitant: PM $125,000 $184,B43 3380,695 $614,461 51,325,000
Consuitank PL $2,687.057 $751.056 $3.438,02
Consuitant: ER 176,357 3924976 $788,843 BEAC0. 11
Congultant: RW $65,274 $184,729 $250,000
Consuftant: DS $1,843402 $4,035,160 $5,878,842
Consultant: GM ] ‘ .
| CAWaSGEEFBEV AR Tidsalinatioh Pkt (Closed) .
[ahtr
Other Clly Depariments
COther Direct Charges
Construction
Consultant: #iM
Consuliant: PL
Consultant; ER
Consultant: FW
Consultant: DS
Consultant: CM
REGIONAL
Labor $£54,739,135 $65,051,223 $36.743,136 $49,266,717 $105,840,212
Consuitants $46,805,660 S71AD3,046 | $Arenrmat | S0DAYG147 | §256,583,684
Constuction & Pre-Purchease $3,351.967 $1,805,780,183 $102171,752 $51,539,001 $25052 5342.304
LOCAL,
Lebor 513,468,808 $13230,089 $10,281,010 517,189,933 $54,179,848
Consultanis 4,282,168 $10,150,831 56,040,400 §11.620.621 $32,102,818
onstruction $4,253.187 $21=,§91 269 $166,544,387 p20 240,720 $213,130,263

6,7 &% -27



Attachment IIY
Page 1 of 6

SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

‘ : PROJECT MANAGEMENT BUREAU
oottt INFRASTRUCTURE [HVISION

w‘ . SURINGERIFET BAIWA, BUREAU MANAGER )
1 155 MARKEY STRERY, 6™ FLOOR « SAN FRANCISTO, CA S4103 + TEL (415) S51-4514 « FAX {415} 5514605

WATER
WALTEWATER
PowE

N NEWSOM ' MEMORANDUM |

o
. FRANGESCAVIETOR DATE: March 31, 2010
VILE PRESIDENT )
s ChEN TO: Nathan Cruz, Budget Analyst )
o FROM: Surinderjeet Bajwa, PMB Manager , /)'W 1«*-%/
ED HARRINGTON SUBJECT: WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST
INCREASES
WSIP TIMELINE
May 2002: Commission approval of Long-Term Strategic Plan,

Long-Range Financial Plan and Capital Improvement
Program {CIP) -collectively referred to as Baseline CIP

September 2002: Approval of State Assembly Bill 1823 (Wholesale
Regional Water System Security and Reliability Act)

November 2002: San Francisco Residents approval of $1.6B revenue
: bond measure (Proposition A) to fund CIP

February 2003: Submattai of Baseline CIP to Stafe (Total Program Cost:
$3.628B) )

- January 2004: Start of Construction of 1st WSIP Project (Sunset
Circulation Improvements)

April 2004:  Stait of Programmatic Environmental Implementation
: _ Report (PE;R)

January 2005: X Commlssxon adoptmn of WSIP Levels of Service (LOS)
goal

124
6,7& 8-28



Attachment ITT
Page 2 of 6

- WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

February 2005;

December 2005:

. February 2008:

October 2008:

December 2008:

March 2008:

July 2009:

August 2008

January 2010:

February 2010:

December 2015:

Program description outlining LOS goals and projects for
PEIR

Commission approval of December 2005 WSIP (Total
Program Cost: $4.343B)

Commission approval of December 2007 Revised WSIP
(Total Program Cost: $4.392B)

PEIR certification and Commission approvaln of "Phased
WSIP Variant"

Start of Construction -New Crystal Springs Bypass
Tunnel

Start of Construction -Tesla Treatment Facility

Gommission approval of June 2009 Revised WSIP (Total
Program Cost: $4.586B) | _

Start of Construction -BDPL Nos. 3 & 4 Crossover &
Alameda Siphon #4

Start of Construction -BDPL Reliability Upgrade -BDPL

No.5

Start of Construction -BDPL Reliability Upgrade -Bay
Tunnel |

Program completion

6,7 &% -29



Attachment I1T
Page 3 of 6

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

As a result of an extensive program review, initiated in 2004 by the SFPUC
General Manager, the revised program reduced the number of capital
improvement projects from forty (40) in 2002, o thirdy-nine (38) in 2005, Six
(6) new projects were added to meet refined water quality, seismic reliability,
and water supply/drought refiability goals. Seven (7) projects from the 2002
program were removed; some were reassigned to the SFPUC Repair &
Replacement Program, while some were replaced by other projects within the
current WSIP. Lastly, three (3) projects were reassigned within the program,

listed currently as individual regional system projects. After this program -

review, it is expected that significantly fewer changes will be made in the
future. :

$715M Increase from February 2003 ($3.6288) to December 2005
($4.3438)

+« BDPL Reliability Upgrade -New concept involving Bay T;unnei
- (+8323M)
Justification: As originally scoped, this project provided for 17 miles of

pipeline within the existing right-of way of the BDPL Nos. 3 & 4. The .

initial 17-mile project did not meet the system LOS goals. Therefore,
the SFPUC is proposing to construct a new 21-mile Bay Division
Pipeline (BDPL No. 5) from irvington Tunnel Portal in Fremont to
Pulgas Tunne! Portal near Redwood City, including a §-mile tunnel
section under San Francisco Bay and adjacent marshlands. Building
this option with longer pipeline sections and a tunnel provides seismic
refiability as well as delivery reliability. This option would also provide a
more environmentally preferable project, given the extreme
environmental sensitivity of the Bay shorefine and salt marshes at the
northern point where the BDPL traverses the Bay.

« Added scope to Groundwater and Recycled Water projects (+$100M)
Justification: This project was originally part of the Local Project
Improvements of the 2002 CIP to be implemented within the City of
San Francisco. It was expanded to inciude benefits to the regional
water system and revised to provide up to 7 MGD of additional supply
during drought years. This additional water source will increase
regional water system supplies during dry years. The project will also
provide approximately 3 MGD through groundwater wells located
primarily on the west side of the City of San Francisco.

+ Additional environmental budget for PEIR and project EIRs (+$145M)
Justification: This budget was added fo cover program level and
project specific environmental reviews, approval and permitting costs.

128
6,7&8-30

AN



Attachment ITI
Page 4 of 6

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

$49M

Addition of Watershed and Environmental Improvement Program
(+$20M)

Justification: The Watershed and Environmental Improvement Program
was added to identify, prioritize, protect and restore mission-critical
lands within the hydrologic boundaries of the Alameda . Creek,
Peninsula, and Tuolumne River Watersheds. The Watershed and
Environmental Improvement program will ensure the delivery of high
quality water to Bay Area communities and the preservation of
significant ecological resources within SFPUC watershed lands.

Project scope adjustments to meet LOS goals (+$680M)

Justification: The program LOS goals were defined by the WSIP team
and approved by the SF PUC Commission. ' '
Refinement of program escalation at project level ($-34M)

Justification: Program escalation was reduced o 3.5% across all the
projects. '

Elimination of Management Reserve (-$408M) ‘
Justification: No Management Reserve was budgeted for the Program.
Financing adjustment (-3111 M) :

Justification:  Finance has been recalculated based on revised
program cost and the forecast finance rate. -

Increase from December 2005 ($4.3438) to December 2007

{$4.3928)

o

@

New Irvington Tunne! - New tunneling method (+$128M)

Justification: The original plan was to use a Tunnel Boring Machine
(TBM) with a single heading from the Alameda West Porfal; this
methodology has proven {o be infeasible, and would result in a 5-year
construction schedule. Instead, the Project Team has recently
selected a new approach involving conventional mining from three
headings (one from Alameda West Portal, and two from an
intermediate shaft where the tunnel crosses under 1-680). As a result of
this change project schedule was shoriened.

Calaveras Dam Replacement -Revised construction estimate (+$51M)
Justification: The construction budget was increased due to the latest
construction cost estimate prepared based on detailed design
documents,

BDPL Reliability Upgrade -Revised construction estimate (+$40M)
Justification: The construction budget was increased due fo the latest
construction cost estimate prepared based on detailed design
documents.

SVWTP Expansion & TWR -Revised project scope (-$81M)

6,7 &8 - 31



Attachment ITT
Page 5 of 6
WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

Justification: The design concept for the TWR has changed to include
one 17.5 MG circular basin and a 3.5 MG rectangular chlorine contact
chamber. The purpose of the SVWTP expansion is to increase the
sustainable capacity (capacity with the largest unit out of service) to
160 mgd. The expansion will increase the sustainable capacity to 180
mgd by adding a new flocculation/sedimentation basin and by
retrofitting some of the existing filters. From project inception through
the planning phase, the scope included three new filters in addition to
the new flocculation/sedimentation hasin. However, during Program
Value Engineering, the Water Enterprise and WSIP staff identified that
the 160 MGD capacity could be achievable and sustainable by adding
a new flocculation/sedimentation basin without new filters since this
would provide reliability to the performance of the existing filters, which
are currently rated for 160 MGD with one filter out of service.

+ SJPL System & Rehabilitation of Existing SJPLs -Revised project
scope (-$72M)
Justification: The scope of this project reduced. It is being proposed to
delete the full, Instead of full replacement of six miles of PCCP on the
easternmost section of SJPL No. 3 from the SJPL System Project
(CUW37301), an allocation was provided to this project to perform an
extensive conditions assessment of this PCCP pipeline section,
perform some necessary repairs to improve the reliability of the most
vulnerable segments, and initiate an active monitoring system to detect
future pipelfine impairments,

» Financing adjustment (-$90M)
Justification:  Finance has been recalculated based on revised
program cost and forecast finance rate.

$194M Increase from December 2007 ($4.392) to June 2009 ($4.5868)

» Calaveras Dam Replacement -Fisheries and NOA issues (+$102M)
Justification: As a result of geotechnical study, we learned that the
project site contains Naturally Occurring Asbestos (NOA), The scope,
budget and schedule of this project have significantly increased due to
the efforts required for addressing the NOA and Fisheries issues.

o HWTWP Long-Term improvements -New seismic risks (+183M)
Justification: Geotechnical investigations-that were completed during
the first and second ' :
quarter of FY2008/2009 confirmed the location and the potential
displacement from the - - |
eastern and western strands of the Serra Fault at the plant site. The
project scope and budget has significantly increased due to address
the new seismic risks. .

128

6,7&8-32

Ve



Attachment T1I
Page 6 of &

WSIP TIMELINE AND MAJOR EXPLANATIONS FOR COST INCREASES

o Compefitive bidding environment (-$100M)
Justification: Based on the current construction market condition, we
are forecasting a reduction in Construction cost. Our assumption
includes no cost escalation for year 2009 due o the current bidding
environment.
Financing adjustment (+$8M)
Justification: Finance has been recalculated based on the revised
program cost and forecast finance rate.

6,7 &% - 33



s¥PUe

);% Aty
warer

WASTEWATER
POWER

GAYIS HEWSOM
MAYDR

X GROWLEY
PRESIDENT
Smcﬁscagimn
ANM MOLLER . CAEN

GOMMISSIONER

JULIEY ELLIS
COMMISIONER

SON B, MORAN,
égm Qsa ASNER:

ED HARRINGTON.
GENERAI?I MANAGER'

Attachment IV

Page 1 of 3

SAN FRANCISCO PuBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

' , MEMORANDUM |

DATE:
TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

PROJECT MANAGEMENT BUREALS -
INFRASTRUCTURE DiVision
SURINDERJEET BAIWA, BUREAU MANAGER
1158 MARKET STREET. 871 FLOOR » SAN FRANGCISCO, CA ‘94103 « TEL. (415) 5514514 + FAX (415) 551-4695

March 31, 2010

Nathan Cruz, Budget Analyst

Surindefject Bajwa, PMB Manager

Explanation of Cost Changes in Top 5 WSIP Projects

Bay Division Pipleline Reliability Upgrads: Cufrent Cost $600M

» Un-escalated Original Cost.

249M

» New Turineling Systern Addéd (explained below)  +323M
Including adding the escaiat:en and contingencies

« Coristruction Gost Revision
* Estimate Revised Per Market Conditions

¢ Total Current Cost

As originally scoped, this project provided for 17 miles of pipelitie within the
existing tight-of way of the BDPL Nos. 3 & 4. The initial 17-mile project did not
meet the system LOS goals. Therefore, the SFPUC. is proposing to construct
a new 21-mile Bay Division Pipeline (BDPL No. 5) from Irvington Tunnel
Portal in Fremont fo Pulgas Tunnel Portal near Redwoed City, including a 5-
mile tuninel section under San Francisco Bay and adjacent marshlands.
Bwldmg this optioh with longer pipeline sections and a funnel provides
seismic reliability as welt as delivefy reliability.. This option would also provide
a more environmentally preferable project, given the extreme environmental
sengitivity of thie Bay shoreline and salt marshes at the northern point where

the BDPL traverses the Bay.

B FERBA e

45M
= 17M -
600M

AT,



Attachment IV .
Page 2 of 3

Explanation of Cost Changes in Top 5 WSIP Projects

Calaveras Dam: Current Cost $450M
‘o Un-escalated Original Cost 150M
e Scope Refinement including adding Escalation  +107M
and Contingencies

= Construction Taking 2 years extra time- + 51M.
e  NOA-and Fish Issue delay etc. +102M
e San Anfonio Back Up Pipeline project added + 40M
» Totatl Current Cost 450M
Neéw Irvington Tuhnel: Current Cost $390M
¢ Un-escalated Original Cost 144M
¢ Add Program Escalation/Contingencies + 82M
» New Tunheling Method +128M
o Alameda Siphons Project #4 added + G1M
s Additional scope refinement + 4M
s Total Gurrent Cost 390M
Harry Tracy Water Treatment Plant: Current Cost $350M
s Un-escalated Original Cost : 3™
¢ Add Program Escalation/Contingencies 17M
» Scope Changes for LOS Goals {explained below) +122M
s Construction Changes for Seismic Risks +183M
s Total Cufrent Cost : " 350M

Qriginal Scope (at cost of about $54 million including escalation and
contingency) had very limited improvements ideritified in the plarnit. But with -
the Level of Service goals defined in 2005, the HTWTP begarie. & major
project to address the LOS goals. This project will provide process
improvements necessary to sustain seismiically-reliable capagity of 140 mgd
for 60 days under all raw water quality conditions, including sever winter
stofiris, algae blpoms; and fires in the watershed which can resuit in high
turbidity and organic leading. Long-term reliability and process facility
improvements- include disinfection treéatmient upgrades, reliable raw water
pumping and conveyance capacity, hydraulic and pressure system
improvements, inlet upgrades, power supply and instrumentation
improveniénts, and seismiic upgrade of remaining facility components
(beyohd upgrades implemented i the Shoft-term Improvements Project).
Revised Cost in 2007 was $176M. Constiuction addressing Geotechnical
issues and relocation of two Reservoirs was additional $183 Million.

e B, T 88 235



Attachment IV
Page 3 of 3

Explanation of Cost Changes iri Top 5 WSIP Projecis

- San Joaquin Pipeline: Current Cost $310M

-

Original Cost 392M
Add Program Escalation/ Contingencies +168M
Scope Reduction in 2005 (explained below) - 178M
Scope Reduction in 2007, (explamed below) - 72M
Total Current Cost 310M

The original plan included the design and construction of a new SJPL#4
within th& SFPUC right-of-way, paraliel to the existing pipelines, 48 miles
across the Central Valiéy. Then in 2005, it was changed to cohstructing a 9.7-
mile section of new pipeline af the Tesla Portal; adding two new crossover
facilities on the existing three g*pefmes replacing dpproximately 6-miles of
existing prestressed concrete cylinder pipe dowrtstream of thé Oakdale Portal
and & comprehens:ve evaluahon and subsequent repair-and rehabilitatiori of

uuuuu

In 2007, it was revised to an eleven (11) mile-long segmerit of a hew pipeline;
the Westem Segment, from the San Joaquin River to the Tesla Portal. The
pipeline was to be 96-iriches in diameter. The project also included crossover
facllities at Emery Road (including ten (10) valves) and Pelican Road
(including twelve (12} valves), and security-refated site improvements at
Qakdale Portal. Since 2007, the scope has been modified as follows without
a cost lmpact

. The Western Segment will be reduced to 10.3 miles, and the diameter
will be reduced to 78~ inches;

+ An additional length of itew pipeline, the Eastem Segment, will extend
from the Qakdale
Portal (the eastern end of the SJPLs) fo a new corinection point 6.7
miles ciawnstream New valveon SJPL8. This segment will also be 78-
inchis in diaimeter; ahd facilities: wilt bé added to SJPL3 and four (4)
alongthe Eastern Segntent to provide for operational needs to isolate
these lines for maintenande and to control pressure in the system.

In ziddition a condition assessiment followed by upgrading and renewal as
required, to access facilities arid pipe coating at approximately 800 locations;

and Upgrade of existing SJPL Supervisory and Control and Data Acquisition

(SCADAY) $ystem is also included in the scope.

B TER36 .



